In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

Companies House

III IIIIIII T

r

:
23/12/2020 #289 |
COMPANIES HOUSE -- .-

Company details

Company number

lol2]efafs[s5]4ls

<

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Cabot Energy Limited

bold black capitals.

2_

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

Stephen Robert

Surname

Cork

3 |

Administrator’s address

Building name!numberl 6 Snow Hill

Street ’
|
Post town | Lohdon
County/Region |
ooie [E[cl1[A[ [2[AY
Country l

Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s)

Anthony Malcolm

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Cork

another administrator.

5 |

Administrator’s address e

Building namelnumberl 6 Snow Hill

® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street I
|
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode [elcl1al T2faTy
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

s B

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

-

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

/i
Sl§nature ) /,L\/I C_/ -

22 [ [2fol2lo




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

l Contact name

Darren Habgood

All information on this form will appear on the
public record. '

@ Where to send

Company name

Cork Gully LLP

6 Snow Hill

County/Region

== [elclifal T2lal

l Country

|Dx

Tetephone

02072682150
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n' Further information

For further information pléase see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




145

Caloot: Energy Lir |




Based on a solid heritage we are an advisoty firm bringing clarity,to complex
@m recovery,and insolvency,situations

e fmYemainsYasYeommitteaLolour N aing pnCIpies tonay Ay

were a hundred years agoYOur partners and staff have worked together,for;
imanyjyears¥reorganisingoperationslandfstructuresltoldeliverfsustainable]

stakeholderfvalueYaThe RcurrentBirading] ]
complex¥solthelsolutionsiwelprovideliofdourfclientslarelmorelcreative ;
more, responsive and maore affective than aver. U J;

' Wg

..... - L . - ~- v




Contents

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Appendices

Appendix I: Statutory Information

Appendix II: - Company's Recent
Trading Performance

Appendix lll: - Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Appendix IV: - Joint Administrators’
Summary of Receipts & Payments

Appendix V: - Pre-Appointment Time Costs

Appendix VI: - Notice of Voting on Decision
by Correspondence

Appendix Vil: Statement of Claim

Appendix Vill: Notice of Invitation to Form
a Creditors’ Commitee

Appendix IX: Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16 Disclosure

15

16
17

29
30

31

36



Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Joint Administrators’
Proposals

This report is addressed to the creditors of the Company
and incorporates the Joint Administrators' proposals. The
proposals were issued on 21 December 2020 and are
deemed to be delivered on 23 December 2020.

1. Statutory Information

The statutory information relating to the Company is
attached at Appendix |.

2. Circumstances Leading to the Appointment
of the Joint Administrators

2.1. Company Background

Creditors should note that, unless otherwise stated, this
section of the proposals have been prepared based on
information provided by the directors of the Company and
not from the personal knowledge of the Joint Administrators.

The Company was incorporated as Goalmanor Plc in May
1994, was renamed as Northern Petroleum Plc in September
1995 and was admitted to trading on London’s AIM market
in December 1995. The Company was renamed as Cabot
Energy Plc in June 2017. The Company had conventional,
light oil production operations in north west Alberta, Canada,
and offshore exploration and appraisal opportunities in Italy
and a head office in London. The Company’s head office
was at 93- 95 Gloucester Place, London W1U 6JQ with its
registered office at Riverbank House, 2 Swan Lane, London,

England, EC4R 3TT.

In June 2018 the Company’s executive management and
board of directors (the “Board") were restructured, following
weak project management and significant cost overruns in
the Company’s Canadian 2017 and Q1 2018 well drilling and
field maintenance programmes, which had placed the group
in a precarious financial position by mid-2018, resulting in
all future non-~critical capex and production expansion plans
being deferred. In July 2018 the Board engaged Grant
Thornton UK LLP to advise and assist with an assessment
of group solvency. The group’s weakened financial position,
increased losses from operations and a general decline
in investment appetite in oil and gas companies resulted
in a declining share price and an inability to attract new
investors, forcing the company to rely upon continued
financial support from its majority shareholder H2P (by
December 2019 H2P, had become an 83% shareholder).
These economic factors, the need to reduce both the
corporate overhead burden and the considerable cost,
management time and the legal and regulatory obligations
associated with maintaining the Company's admission to
trading on AlIM caused the Board to cancel the Company's
share trading on AIM on 3 December 2019. The Company's
Articles were subsequently amended, and the Company
renamed Cabot Energy Limited.

Despite raising new equity of $15.3m in 2018, $12.1m of
which was contributed by H2P, the group’s liquidity position

‘

' Cabot Energy Limited )

"

! '

4

v

Northern

' : High Power
Northern . NP Offshore Holdi (UK) I Petroleum Petroleum
shore Holdings NP Oi Holdi Limit ,
::)tr:'-l,:l-]::d Limited (NOP) UK il & Gas Holdings Limited E&P Holdings
(U Limi _ Limited Limited
.o ¢ . i . !
NPUK ltalian Northpet Northern Cabot Energy Inc (amalgamated } NP
Petroleum . Netherlands
Branch Invs Ltd L with H2P Canada)

| : : Limited L . - Ltd




Joint Administrators' Proposals December 2020

Joint Administrators’
Proposals

deteriorated significantly over the course of 2018. Whilst
the Canadian operations generated a significant increase in
revenues due to the drilling of new wells in H1 2018, the
combination of significant Canada creditor capex payments
in 2018, reflecting the significant cost over-runs incurred
by previous management, declining oil production in H2
2018 and significant negative oil price volatility in Q4 2018,
resulted in a group cash balance of only $0.9m and negative
- net working capital of ($4.5)m at the end of 2018.

Due to weakening oil prices and declining oil production, the
group continued to incur operating losses in 2019, requiring
further shareholder support. The Company’s inability to
attract material new shareholder investment during 2018
and 2019 increased its reliance upon H2P for both equity
and debt financing to meet the group’s losses and working
capital deficit. By the end of 2019 H2P had become an 83%
shareholder and a debt creditor. On 19 December 2019
the Company's independent non-executive directors and
shareholders approved a $2.5m loan facility with H2P to
provide working capital for the group and to fund essential
capital expenditure in Canada. The Company then granted
a debenture (containing a fixed and floating charge) to H2P
which was created on 17 December 2019 and delivered
pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006
on 6 January 2020.

In February 2020 the Company commenced an 8 well
Canada drilling programme intended to be funded primarily
by a new loan facility agreed with Robert Friedland (Chairman
of the Company’s ultimate parent company |-Pulse Inc.), for
which shareholder consent was obtained on 14 February
2020. However, during March the impact of COVID-19 on
oil global demand and the failure of OPEC+ to agree oil
production cuts resulted in a severe reduction in oil prices,
culminating in negative oil prices. This materially impacted
the Company’s cashflow forecasts and, as a result, the
Robert Friedland loan facility could no longer be completed
as intended. Whilst drilling operations were immediately
suspended, approximately $4.5m of Canada trade creditors
remained, largely due to the drilling work already performed.

Due to the Company's and the group’s ongoing financial
uncertainties, in April 2020 the Board engaged Cork
Gully LLP to advise the directors as to their duties
and responsibilities under the circumstances, as well as the
possible options available to them. On 29 May 2020, having

obtained the necessary shareholder consents, the Company
executed a further $8m uncommitted (advances subject to
lender approval) working capital loan facility with H2P to
fund ongoing operating expenses and provide a realistic
possibility of trading through the difficult financial situation.

During May 2020 the directors of the Company’s Canada
subsidiary, Cabot Energy Inc (“Cabot Inc”) implemented
cost saving measures and engaged the assistance of Grant
Thornton to negotiate a voluntary arrangement with trade
creditors, however this was unsuccessful by late June. As
a result, on 30 June 2020 the Cabot Inc directors declared
Cabot Inc insolvent and filed a Notice of Intention to Make
a Proposal pursuant to Part lll, Division | of the Bankruptcy
and Insolvency Act, R.S.C., 1985, c. B-3, and in so doing
placed the Company under court protection, supervised
by Grant Thornton as Trustee, in order to stay any further
creditor actions against Cabot Inc whilst it restructured its
financial affairs, including the restructuring of its overdue
trade creditor obligations and securing interim financing.
On 27 July 2020 the Court of Queen's Bench of Alberta
{the “Court”) granted a stay period until September 11
and approved a committed Debtor-In-Possession loan
facility from H2P to Cabot Inc of C$645,000. The Court
subsequently granted two further stay extensions to allow
Cabot Inc to issue its creditor proposal, which it did on 23
November. Cabot Inc has until 14 December 2020 to secure
approval from the creditors for the proposal. In support of
the creditor proposal, in September 2020 Grant Thornton
as Trustee obtained an independent fair market valuation
from CB Securities for the saleable Canadian oil and gas
properties in the range of C$4m to C$6m. On 27 July 2020
the Board update shareholders in writing about Cabot Inc's
insolvency process and emphasised the material uncertainty
over the ability to maintain the Group as a going concern.

On 2 September 2020 the Company received notice from
H2P that it was unwilling to extend further loan funding
beyond the end of September 2020 (H2P loan advances to
the Company to the end of August 2020 were $3.9m). The
Board considered there to be no realistic prospect of any
other source of material funding available to the company in
the time available. On 5 October H2P notified the Company
that it would extend its loan funding to the end of October
2020.

As a result of H2P’s communications and the uncertainty



Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Joint Administrators’
Proposals

regarding continued funding, the board immediately
commenced a review of strategic alternatives, including
assessing the value of and marketing the assets of the group.
On 9 October 2020 the Board engaged Cork Gully LLP to
implement an expedited sales and marketing process for
the Canada assets (the Company already had access to the
CB Securities independent valuation of the Canada assets).
The Board also commissioned a separate independent
valjuation of the Italy assets from Strand Hanson which it
obtained on 9 November, valuing the ltaly assets at between
zero and $5m. However the board and its legal advisors in
the UK and ltaly agreed that a marketing of the Italy assets
was inadvisable as it may put the Company’s right to the
ltaly assets at risk if brought to the attention of the ltalian
authorities and, in any event, the ltaly licences were subject
to change of control and financial capability clauses, which
would likely have resulted in a failure during any attempt
to transfer to a different controlling party than the current
controlling party.

Throughout these processes Scott Aitken, Company CEO
and director, recused himself from discussions on this
process, due potential conflict of interest with the H2P
loan arrangement. The remaining directors continued to
seek independent legal advice and advice from insolvency
practitioners (Cork Gully LLP).

On 9 November 2020 the Company received notice from
H2P that it was only willing to extend further loan funding
to the Company on condition that the Company agreed an
exclusivity period ending on 30 November, during which it
would not solicit any new interest in its assets and would
move forward to agree a sale of its assets to H2P. At this
time no responses from any of the parties invited to bid for
the Canada assets had been received.

On 20 November the Company received a Loan Acceleration
Notice from H2P declaring an amount of $4,823,139
immediately due to H2P. Upon receipt of the notice, having
received no responses from its asset marketing process in
Canada and having no other immediate source of funding,
the directors convened a board meeting and resolved to
appoint Stephen Cork and Anthony Cork of Cork Gully LLP
as Joint Administrators in order to protect the estate and
creditors.

On 23 November 2020 Anthony Malcolm Cork and | were
appointed by the directors as Joint Administrators of the

Company and took over from the Board responsibility
for the management of the affairs, business and property
of the Company. The appointment permitted the Joint
Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or
alone.

2.2, Summary of Financial Accounts

A summary of the Company's recent trading performance
is at Appendix {l. It should be noted that the management
accounts have not been verified for accuracy and therefore
may not reflect the Company'’s true trading position.

2.3. Reason for Insolvency

The Joint Administrators understand from management that
the Company had struggled to manage the business within
the constraints of COVID-19's operational and financial
impact alongside the collapse in the pricing and demand
for its sole revenue product, crude oil production onshore
in Alberta, Canada.

2.4, Pre-appointment Considerations

This matter was referred to Cork Gully LLP by Baker Botts
LLP with Cork Gully LLP first introduced to the Company
and its advisors on 15 April 2020.

Following the initial consultation an engagement letter
was prepared on 21 April 2020, and Cork Gully LLP was
subsequently instructed to provide the Company with
professional advice relating to its ongoing business. Cork
Gully LLP provided advice to the Board of Directors as
to their duties and responsibilities, as well as the options
available, attended board meetings and discussed with the
Directors on an ad-hoc basis regarding concerns around the
liquidity of the business.

A further engagement letter was prepared on 9 November
2020 confirming Cork Gully LLP’s was instructed to provide
the following professional advice:

+  Advice to the Company and its Board as to the
remaining options available, including a pre-packaged
sale of the business and assets in administration and
the appropriate action to be taken to achieve this
purpose;

+  Advice on the financial position and obligations of the



Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Joint Administrators’
Proposals

Company up to the date that the Company enters into
administration, if considered appropriate, which may
include advising on the protection of the Company’s
business and assets and/or the sale of its business and
assets;

. Advice on the timings of the appointment of
administrators;

. Engaging with potential purchaser(s), to ensure that
the sale of the Company's business and assets is
achieved;

Cork Gully LLP has received remuneration in the amount of
£81,068 (excluding VAT) for providing the above professional
advice to the Company. Outstanding time costs in the pre-
appointment period amount to £27,914 (excluding VAT) for
time incurred in contemplation of an administration up to
and including the date of Administration. These time costs
remain unpaid.

Legal advice was provided by Fieldfisher LLP (“FLLP"). Their
time costs and disbursements incurred up to and including
the date of administration were £79,335 (excluding VAT).
These were paid by the Company prior to Administration. It
is anticipated that further legal costs will be incurred by FLLP,
assisting the Joint Administrators with the various share
transfers and the possible extension of the Administration
period.

Prior to the commencement of the Administration we
advised the Board as a whole, acting on behalf of the
Company, about the Company's financial difficulties and
provided advice about the options available to the Company
to help determine an appropriate course of action to take.
No advice was given to the individual directors regarding
the impact of the insolvency of the Company on their
personal financial affairs. The directors were advised that, if
appropriate, they should obtain separate independent legal
advice as to their own personal positions and that Cork Gully
LLP would not be advising them in their personal capacity.
Whilst not formally in office at that time, we are still required
to act in our dealings with the Company in accordance with
the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, the Joint
Administrators considered the various threats to our
objectivity arising from this prior involvement. We concluded

that those threats were at an acceptable level such that we
could still act objectively and hence could be appointed

Joint Administrators of the Company.

3. Objectives of the Administration and the Joint
Administrators’ Strategy for achieving them

As Joint Administrators we are officers of the Court, and
must perform our duties in the interests of the creditors as a
whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration,
which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the
insolvency legislation, namely to:

a. rescue the Company as a going concern; or

b. achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors.as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in Administration); or

c. realise property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors.

In order to achieve the objective the Joint Administrators
have a wide range of powers, as set out in the insolvency
legislation, and must perform their functions as efficiently
as is reasonably practicable. The Joint Administrators are
therefore required to act in the interests of the creditors of
the Company as a whole other than where the third objective
(c) is being pursued in which case we need to ensure that we
do not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of
the Company as a whole.

In the case of the Company, objective (a) could not be
achieved without the financial support of H2P, which was
withdrawn on 20 November 2020.

Objective (b} could not be achieved as the amount due
to the Company's secured creditor, H2P, compared to
the value of its assets means that there is only sufficient
property available to make a distribution to the secured
creditor and/or the preferential creditors. Accordingly,
the Joint Adminstrators are seeking to achieve objective
(c) for the Company, and will do this by a pre-pack sale
of the shares and debt held in certain of the Company’s
subsidiaries. Further details regarding the sale are detailed
below in section 4.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum
duration for Administrations, unless the duration is extended
by the Court or the creditors. [f the Joint Administrators



Joint Administrators' Proposals December 2020

Joint Administrators’
Proposals

are unable to complete the Administration of the Company
within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court, or
seek a decision from the creditors to extend the duration of
the Administration.

4. Actions of the Joint Administrators following
their Appointment

4.1. Tasks Undertaken

A summary of the main tasks performed by the Joint
Administrators following their appointment include:

. Executed a sale of certain subsidiaries of the Company
and associated debt;

. Filing notice of the Joint Administrators appointment at
Companies House, the Company, the secured creditor
and HM Revenue & Customs;

+  Advertising their appointment in the London Gazette;

. Prepared and issued to all known creditors of the
Company an initial notification of appointment of the
Joint Administrators together with an accompanying
SIP 16 Disclosure;

. Issuing a notice to the directors regarding their
requirement to deliver a statement of affairs as at the
date of Administration;

. Prepared the Administrators report to creditors with
accompanying proposals;

. Liaised with the Company'’s pre-appointment bankers,
and former employees;

. Liaised with the Buyer and their solicitors in order to
complete the sale process;

. Writing to the directors regarding their duty to
investigate the affairs of the Company and the reason
for its insolvency and have issued letters to various
third parties to request information and documentation
regarding the Company's affairs which will assist me
with these investigations.

Further details in respect of the tasks undertaken
subsequent to our appointment are provided later herein. it
should be noted that some of these are tasks are required

. by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the

orderly conduct of the proceedings, and whilst they do not
produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be
carried out.

4.2, SIP 16 Disclosure

As mentioned earlier, immediately after their appointment on
23 November 2020, the Joint Administrators effected a sale
of certain of the Company’s subsidiaries and associated
debts. This is known as a pre-pack sale and as a result the
Joint Administrators are required to provide creditors with a
detailed narrative (SIP 16 Disclosure) explaining inter-alia:

4.2.1. A background to the Company and the events leading
up to the insolvency;

4.2.2. Details of the pre-packaged sale and the processes
undertaken by the Company prior to the appointment
of the Joint Administrators;

4.2.3. A summary the Company’s financial position and the
likely recoveries to be expected if alternate courses of
actions were considered.

4.2.2.The Joint Administrators justification as to why the
pre-packaged sale is in the interest of creditors
as opposed to alternate courses of action to be
considered.

Inthis regard, on 27 November 2020, the Joint Administrators
issued to creditors their initial notification together with
their SIP 16 Disclosure, Enclosed with this report is a copy
of the SIP 16 Disclosure (see Appendix IX) that the Joint
Administrators have previously made to the creditors about
the pre-packaged sale. The Joint Administrators were
unable to issue their proposals at the time they made the
SIP 16 Disclosure due to the complexity of the sale and
the various transactional processes that needed to be
undertaken as part of the sale.

5. Financial Position of Company

A summary of the Company’s estimated financial position
as at 23 November 2020, which is known as a Statement of
Affairs, has been submitted by the directors and is attached
at Appendix [If. The Statement of Affairs is in the process of
being filed at Companies House.

The Joint Administrators’ make the following comments

5



Joint Admir ' Prop D ber 2020

Joint Administrators
Proposals

regarding the Statement of Affairs:
Assets
5.1. Investments in Subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries totals $84,866,028 with
provisioning of $65,215,343 as at 30 September 2020
leaving a residual balance of $19,650,685. The balance has
been converted at the rate of £ to $1.3294. The amounts
owing to H2P as at 20 November 2020 totalled $4,828,791
plus ongoing interest. This debt is cross collateralised
against Cabot Energy Inc. and NP. The amount owing has
been converted to £3,632,309 as at 23 November 2020 at
the exchange rate £ to $1.3294,

Reference is made to the SIP 16 Disclosure regarding the
pre-packaged administration sale of the Company’s shares
and debt in Northern Petroleum (UK) Limited (“NPL"), High
Power Petroleum (NOP) UK Limited (“NOP”) and NP Oil &
Gas Holdings Limited (“NPOG"} to High Power Petroleum
LLC (“H2P"). The shares in these subsidiaries were sold for
£3,527,907 (£ to $1.3294) on 23 November 2020.

The Joint Administrators comment on the remaining
subsidiaries as follows:

Northern Petroleum E&P Holdings Limited

A 100% subsidiary of Cabot Energy Limited and a dormant
company with a £304,725 debt owed by the Company. This
company is in the process of being struck-off.

Northern Petroleum Offshore Holdings (UK) Limited
{(“NPOH")

NPOH has two subsidiaries Northpet Inv Limited (56%
owned) and Northern Petroleum Limited (100% owned).
Northpet Invs Limited previously operated in French Guiana.
Under the terms of the shareholder agreement with Hague
and London Oil Plc if one of the shareholders is unable to
fund their share of Northpet Invs Limited and is in default
then the other party can buy their shares for £1. The Joint
Administrators are reviewing this agreement to determine
whether the shares have any value. Northern Petroleum
Limited is a dormant company that has never traded and
has £2 share capital and £2 creditors owed by its parent
NPOH. This company is in the process of being struck-off.

5.2. Fixtures, Fittings and Equipment

This principally relates to office fittings, furniture and
computer equipment. In liquidation, the break-up value
would be significantly less given the age of the equipment.
It is estimated that realisations would be circa £5,200
following an offer from H2P. This offer has not as yet been
accepted. The assets have been valued, on a desktop basis
with limited information due to Covid 19, at between £1,860
and £3,065 on a forced sale basis and between £8,415
and £8,860 on a willing buyer basis by Williams & Partners
Limited. Williams & Partners Limited are members of the
National Association of Valuers & Auctioneers and are duly
qualified to prepare this valuation.

5.3. Cash at Bank

The Company held a number of accounts in various
currencies and the balances are being pursued by the Joint
Administrators.

5.4. Owed by Subsidiaries

The intercompany debts total £1,278,374 after converting
the debt at an exchange rate of £ to $1.3294. The debts
include provisions. H2P purchased the debt due to the
Company from NOP, NPOG and/or Cabot Energy inc for
$5,000 and the debt due to the Company from NPL for
$5,000. The amount has been converted to £7,523 as
at 23 November 2020 at the exchange rate £ to $1.3294.
Any remaining intercompany debts across the remaining
subsidiaries will be investigated, however, no realisations
are currently anticipated.

5.5. VAT

There is a VAT refund due as at 23 November 2020. The
extent of any VAT refund is uncertain as it may be subject to
crown right of set-off.

5.6. Prepayments

These represent various insurance policies and the Joint
Administrators will be pursuing any available refunds,
however, the total amount that may be recovered is currently
uncertain.



JoInt Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Joint Administrators
Proposals

Liabilities
5.7. Preferential Creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees
of the Company for unpaid wages and holiday pay. Their
claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency
legislation. There are 4 employees and their claims are
estimated to total £14,844,

5.8. Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require
an Administrator to set aside a percentage of a Company’s
assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases
where the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets
to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as
the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net
property is that left after paying the preferential creditors,
but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge.
An Administrator has to set aside:

50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
. 20% of the remaining net property;
up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company gave a floating charge to H2P which was
created on 17 December 2019 and delivered pursuant
to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on
6 January 2020 to Companies House. H2P are owed
approximately £104,402 under their floating charge
representing the shortfall (brought down) under their fixed
charge. The prescribed part provisions will apply; however,
the Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the
Company shows that the net property of the Company is
£Nil, and therefore the prescribed part of the net property
for unsecured creditors is also £Nil.

5.9. Unsecured Creditors

At the date of Administration, the Company’s records
detailed 22 creditors with estimated claims of £1,110,366.

The Joint Administrators have not yet received any claims
from creditors in the Administration but would advise you
that the Joint Administrators do not have the power to
declare and pay a dividend without obtaining a Court order
to do so and therefore the Joint Administrators do not intend

to review of agree the claims of the unsecured creditors.
Based on the information available at present, it is not
anticipated that there will be a dividend to the unsecured
creditors.

6. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Account

The Joint Administrators attach a summary of the receipts
and payments relating to the Company for the period from
when it entered Administration, 23 November 2020, to the
date of these proposals, at Appendix IV.

To date the Joint Administrators have received £89,500
(excluding VAT) which was included in the pre-pack sale and
is subject to H2P’s fixed charge. The Joint Administrators
bank account is held with Barclays Bank and is interest
bearing.

7. Proposed Future Actions of the Joint
Administrators to achieve the Objective of the
Administration and Anticipated Exit

Below is a summary of the activities that the Joint
Administrators anticipate undertaking in completing the
above:

7.1. Provide such assistance to H2P as is required under
the terms of the sale contract.

7.2. The Joint Administrators will seek regular updates from
H2P regarding any successful Trigger Award being
made.

7.3. Realise the office equipment and pursue any VAT and
insurance refunds.

7.4. Undertake their statutory duties as Administrators,
including undertaking an investigation into the
Company's affairs and the conduct of the directors
in the period prior to Administration for the purposes
of reporting to the Insolvency Service on the same
and identifying any transactions capable of being
challenged.

7.5. The Joint Administrators shall distribute the realisations
in the Administration to H2P under the terms of »
the fixed and floating charge and pay a dividend to



Joint Adminlstrators’ Proposals December 2020

Joint Administrators’
Proposals

preferential creditors if sufficient assets are realised.
The Company's financial position means there are
insufficient assets to enable me to pay any dividend to
non-preferential unsecured creditors.

Upon completion of this work, it is proposed that a Notice
of Move from Administration to Dissolution be filed with
the Registrar of Companies in order that the Company be
dissolved.

8. Pre-administration Remuneration and

Expenses
8.1. Cork Gully LLP Time Costs

As mentioned earlier herein, Cork Gully LLP was instructed
to provide the Company with professional advice relating to
its ongoing business. Cork Gully LLP provided advice about
the options available to the Company to help determine an
appropriate course of action.

The pre-administration costs are based on time costs
and expenses incurred in accordance with the charge out
rates for Cork Gully LLP. Cork Gully LLP’s Fee Practice
Recovery Policy can be found at https://www.corkgully.
com/files/6415/5059/5343/PracticeFeeRecoveryPolicy.pdf

The following work was undertaken in this respect:

+  Advising the Board as to the remaining options
available, including a pre-packaged sale of the business
and assets in administration and the appropriate action
to be taken to achieve this purpose;

«  Advising on the financial position and control of the
Company up to the date that the Company entered
into Administration and advising on the protection of
the Company's business and assets and/or the sale of
its business and assets;

« Advising on the timing of the appointment of
Administrators;

. Liaising ‘with the Company and FLLP regarding the
Company’s interest in Cabot Energy Inc;

»  Liaising with the Company and FLLP regarding the oil
and gas exploration licences in ltaly;

- Engaging with the potential purchaser, to ensure that

the pre-pack sale of the Company’s shares and debt in
certain of its subsidiaries was achieved;

. Extensive telephone conversations with the Board, the
solicitors and the prospective purchaser regarding the
structure of the pre-pack sale of the Company’s shares
and debt in certain of its subsidiaries, and the sale
agreement;

. Extensive telephone conversations and email
correspondence with various parties to ensure the sale
was concluded;

. Consideration of various possible strategies for the
Administration of the Company to try and improve
realisations with a view to trying to achieve purpose (b}
and subsequently (c);

*  Review of various draft sale agreements and discussing
the terms with the solicitors;

. Negotiating the Trigger Amount.

Attached at Appendix V is a schedule summarising
the time spent by Cork Gully LLP in the period prior to
the administration. The pre-administration time costs
incurred (excluding VAT) amount to £108,982 of which the
amount of £81,068 (excluding VAT) has already been paid
by the Company prior to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators are seeking approval
in the amount of £27,914 in respect to our pre-appointment
time costs that remained unpaid for the period of November
2020 up to and including the date of Administration (23
November 2020). If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it
will be for the Committee to approve the pre-Administration
time costs. If a Committee is not appointed, then since
the pre-administration costs have not yet been paid they
cannot be approved as part of these proposals, the Joint
Administrators will be seeking a separate decision from the
creditors in this regard (see Section 12.1).

8.2. Expenses

The Company engaged FLLP to prepare the statutory
documentation required for the Administration including
the appropriate Board minutes, the Notice of Intention to
Appoint Administrators and the Notice of Appointment of



Joint Administrators' Proposals December 2020

Joint Administrators’
Proposals

Administrators. They also arranged for these documents to
be filed and obtained sealed copies of the Court order. Their
costs were paid by the Company prior to Administration.

9. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and
Expenses

The insolvency legislation allows different fee bases to be
used for different tasks within the same appointment. The
fee bases, or combination of bases, set for a particular
appointment is/are subject to approval, generally by a
committee if one is appointed by the creditors or, failing
which, the creditors or the Court.

The alternative fee bases by which an office holder may now
charge his fees for tasks within an appointment are either by
reference to the time spent on attending to particular matters
or, alternatively, either as a fixed fee or as a percentage of
realisations.

Those responsible for approving the payments to an office
holder or their associates should be provided with sufficient
information to make an informed judgement about the
reasonableness of the office holder’s requests. This report is
therefore written to comply with this requirement.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained
by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published
by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals
(R3) at http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details
about how an office holder's fees may be approved for
each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes
issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and they
can be accessed at https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/
england-wales/sips/more/29125/page/1/sip-9-payments-
to-insolvency-office-holders-and-their-associates/

There are different versions of these guidance notes,
and in this matter please refer to the April 2017 version.
Please note that we have also provided further information
on our Fee Practice Recovery Policy can be found
at https://www.corkgully.com/files/6415/5059/5343/
PracticeFeeRecoveryPolicy.pdf.

Fee Basis

The Joint Administrators are seeking a fixed fee of
£65,000 in respect of the work outlined below. The Joint

Administrators consider that the work outlined below after
taking into account the nature and value of the assets
involved demonstrates why the fixed fee is expected to
produce a fair and reasonable reflection of the work that
is anticipated will be necessarily and properly undertaken.

The proposed fee is necessary to cover the following work:
Administration:

. Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for
dealing with the case and giving instructions to the
staff to undertake the work on the case.

. Setting up electronic case files.

. Setting up the case on the practice’s electronic case
management system and entering data.

. Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other
required on appointment as office holder, including
gazetting the office holder’s appointment.

. Issuing notifications to the directors of the Company
regarding the requirement to provide a Statement of
Affairs.

. Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance
required by statute that every insolvency office holder
has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

. Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the
creditors and members.

. Filing the proposals at Companies House.

. Reporting on the outcome of the approval of the
proposals to the creditors, Companies House and the
Court.

. Supervising the work of sub-contractors instructed on
the case to assist in dealing with pension schemes;
obtaining reports and updates from them on the work
done; and checking the adequacy of the work done.

. Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails
relating to the case.

+  Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder’s
estate bank account.



Jolnt Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Joint Administrators’
Proposals

. Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder’s
cashbook.

. Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account
containing estate funds.

. Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond
on a quarterly basis.

. Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the
case.

. Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case
by case administrators.

. Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 monthly progress
reports to creditors and members.

. Filing progress reports at Companies House.
. Preparing and filing VAT returns.
. Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

. Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other
relevant parties.

*  Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to
creditors and members.

. Filing the Notice of Move from Administration to
Dissolution at Companies House together with the final
account of the conduct of the Administration.

Realisation of Assets:
+  Arranging suitable insurance over assets.
. Completion of the pre-pack sale.

. Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the
account.

+  Instructing agents to value known assets.

. Liaising with H2P regarding possible Trigger Amount
" payable to the Company

. Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

. Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of
assets.

Reviewing the Company's records to identify potential
additional assets to be realised for the benefit of
creditors.

Creditors:

Obtaining information from the case records about
employee claims.

Completing documentation for submission to the
Redundancy Payments Office.

Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

Supervising the work of sub-contractors instructed
on the case to assist in dealing with employee claims;
obtaining reports and updates from them on the work
done; and checking the adequacy of the work done.

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office
regarding employee claims.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and
telephone conversations regarding their claims.

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case
management system.

Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to
employees.

Investigations:

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing and reviewing books and records recovered to
identify any transactions or actions the office holder
may take against a third party in order to recover funds
for the benefit of creditors.

Submitting an online return on thé conduct of the
directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to
identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such

- as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.

There are certain tasks that the Joint Administrators have to
carry out on nearly evéi’y case and although they are required

10



Joint Administrators' Proposals December 2020

Joint Administrators’
Proposals

by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the
orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not produce any
direct benefit for creditors, but still have to be carried out. In
the event the known asset realisations become protracted
or our work leads to further areas of investigation and/or
the identification of potential additional asset recoveries
and any associated action, such as legal proceedings, it
may be necessary to seek further creditor approval to draw
fees in excess of the fixed fee. The fixed fee does also not
cover the costs of bringing the Administration to an end via
a creditors’ voluntary liquidation or via presenting a winding
up petition to the Court for the compulsory liquidation of the
Company.

If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the
Committee to approve the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration. If a Committee is not appointed, then the
Joint Administrators will be seeking a decision from the
creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

When requesting the basis of our fee authority, we are
required to confirm the anticipated expenses that are likely
to be incurred in administering the estate. Such expenses
are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 Expenses

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice
from a third party which is either in the name of the estate or
Cork Gully LLP; in the case of the latter the invoices make
reference to, and can therefore be directly attributed to, the
estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from
the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by
a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has
made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the
amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category
1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting
room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and
company search fees.

The following schedule confirms the Category 1
disbursements incurred to date and the anticipated
additional expense to be incurred in respect of this matter:

Expense Expenses Estimated

i to date €1 ~ expenses (£)

S | SR SRR
étatutory Bonding . 70.00 7 7 nil
Statutory Advertising 8595 85.95
Storage Costs il ;1.000'— 1,500
_fAssg} Insurancé N . » nil". . ioo - 200
SPostége_ e il ) 1790 150,
v issssT rzsmes-reses]

These disbursements are a necessary expense of
administering the estate. Please note the above amounts
are VAT exclusive.

Category 2 Expenses

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged
to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third-
party invoice and/or they may include a profit element.
These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate,
subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category
2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,
internal storage and mileage.

Cork Gully LLP will not seek to charge or recover any
category 2 disbursements incurred in respect of work
undertaken on this assignment. Creditors’ approval to draw
category 2 disbursements is, therefore, not being sought on
this occasion.

Agents and Professional Advisors

The following professional advisors have been instructed
or are anticipated to be instructed during the course of the
Administration:

FLLP

FLLP have been engaged to provide legal advice and assist
with completing the pre-pack sale. It is also anticipated
that they will be assist the Joint Administrators with any
extension of the Administration period that is required. They
have estimated their fees, on a time costs basis, at £7,500
plus VAT and disbursements.

1"



Joint Administrators' Proposals December 2020

Joint Administrators’
- Proposals

Evolve IS Limited (“Evolve”)

There are certain tasks that are required to be undertaken
in relation to dealing with and processing employees claims
and any associated pension scheme and what action is
required depends on the type of scheme that was in place,
the number of employees that were members of the scheme
and the contribution position in relation to the members at
the date of Administration. The Joint Administrators have
instructed Evolve, who are specialist employee/pension
advisors, to deal with the employee claims and to investigate
the existence of and deal with any schemes on behalf of the
Joint Administrators. Their fixed fee for this work is £520
plus VAT and disbursements.

Williams and Partners Limited (“WPL")

WPL are valuation and insolvency agents who provided a
desktop valuation of the Company’s office equipment. Their
fees, on a time costs basis, for the valuation are estimated
at £250 - £500 plus VAT and disbursements.

Expenses and professional advisor’s fees do not have to
be approved, but when reporting to any committee and the
creditors during the course of the Administration together
with any subsequent Liquidation, the actual expenses
incurred will be compared with the original estimate and an
explanation of any material differences will be provided.

The choice of professionals was based on our perception
of their experience and ability to perform this type of work
and the complexity and nature of the assignment. The Joint
Administrators also considered that the basis on which they
will charge their fees represented value for money.

10. Joint Administrators’ Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the
conduct of those who have been directors of the Company
at any time in the three years preceding the Administration.
The Joint Administrators am also required to investigate
the affairs of the Company in generat in order to consider
whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf.
The Joint Administrators should be pleased to receive from
you any information you have that you consider will assist
them in this duty. The Joint Administrators would stress
that this request for information forms part of their normal
investigation procedure.

11. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

In order to achieve the objective, set out at section 3 above,
Anthony Cork and | formally propose to creditors that:

(a) The Joint Administrators continue to manage the
business, affairs and property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. In
particular that we:

i) willand reconcile the monies received from FLLP in
relation to a share sale of certain of the Company’s
subsidiaries and associated debt;

(i)  will seek regular updates from H2P regarding any
successful Trigger Award being made;

(i) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims
that the Company may have against any person,
firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the
Company or any person, firm or Company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the
Company; and

(iv) do all such things and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company
or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of
any purpose incidental to these proposals.

(b) the Administration of the Company will end by filing
notice of dissolution with the Registrar of companies.
The Company will then automatically be dissolved-
by the registrar of companies three months after the
notice is registered.

(c) In the event that the administration of the Company’s
affairs is not complete by the end of the 12 month
period of the Administration and we don’t consider
it appropriate to extend the Administration, the
Administration will end by the presentation of a winding
up petition to the Court for the compulsory liquidation
of the Company, and propose that Anthony Cork and |
are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company by the
Court.

12



Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Joint Administrators’
Proposals

12. Approval of Proposals

Since the purpose of the Administration is to achieve
objective (c), that is to realise property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors
of the Company, the Joint Administrators are prohibited by
the insolvency legislation from seeking a decision from the
creditors to consider these proposals.

However, a creditor, or creditors, whose debts amount to
at least 10% of the total debts of the Company can require
me to convene a decision procedure to enable creditors to
consider whether or not to approve these proposals and/
or to consider such other decision as they see fit. Such a
request must be received by the Joint Administrators within
8 business days-from the date these proposals are delivered
to the creditors. The proposals are deemed delivered on
23 December 2020. If creditors do not require the Joint
Administrators to hold a decision procedure within that time
period, then these proposals will be deemed to have been
approved on 7 January 2021.

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators need
not initiate the decision procedure unless the creditor, or
creditors, requisitioning the decision procedure provides
them with such amount that the Joint Administrators
request from them to meet the expenses of the requisitioned
decision procedure.

12.1. Decisions by Correspondence of the Creditors under
Paragraph 62(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators are seeking decisions by
correspondence (see Appendix Vl) from the creditors to
approve the pre-administration costs, fix the basis of the
Joint Administrators remuneration and approve the Joint
Administrators’ discharge from liability upon filing the
Joint Administrators’ final report at Companies House. If
a creditor wishes to vote on the decisions, they must
complete and return the enclosed voting form (see Appendix
VI) to the Joint Administrators by no later than 23.59 on
14 January 2021 , the decision date. If a creditor has not
already submitted proof of their debt, they should complete
the enclosed form (see Appendix Vil} and return it to this
office, together with the relevant supporting documentation.
A vote on the decisions by a creditor will not count unless
they have lodged proof of their debt by no later than 23.59
on 14 January 2021.

Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a
Creditors’ Committee, and a notice of invitation to form
a Creditors' Committee (see Appendix VIII) and further
instructions are enclosed. To enable the creditors to make
an informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek
to form a Committee, or to nominate themselves to serve on
a Committee (see Appendix VIII), further information about of
the role of the Committee and what might be expected from
its members has been prepared by R3 and can be found
is available at the link https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-
library/england-wales/technical-guidance/creditor-guides/
more/29111/page/1/liquidation-creditors-committees-and-
commissioners/.

Please note that the Joint Administrators must receive at
least one vote by the decision date or the decisions will
not be made. The Joint Administrators would therefore
urge creditors to respond promptiy.

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request
a physical meeting of creditors, they must do so ‘within 5
business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies
this report. Such requests must be supported by proof of
their debt, if not already lodged. The Joint Administrators
will convene a meeting if creditors requesting a meeting
represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of
creditors or simply 10 creditors, where “creditors” means
“all creditors.”

13. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

The Joint Administrators consider that the EC regulation on
insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company. The Joint Administrators also consider that they
are “main” proceedings since the Company’s registered
office in the United Kingdom. .

14. Further Information

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some
general information about Cork Gully LLP, including about
our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance,
can be found at www.corkgully.com/files/3416/0588/1943/
ProvisionofServicesRegulationsSummary.pdf.

If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals
or the conduct of the Administration in general, or if they
want hard copies of any of the documents made available

13




Joint Administrators' Proposals December 2020

Joint Administrators’
Proposals

on-line, they should contact Darren Habgood on the above
telephone number, or by email at darrenhabgood@corkgully.
com,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

Stephen Cork and Anthony Cork were appointed Administrators of the Company
on 23 November 2020. The affairs, business and property of the Company are
being managed by the Administrators, who act as the Company's agents and
without personal liability. Stephen Cork and Anthony Cork are authorised to
act as an Insolvency Practitioners in the United Kingdom by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. The Administrators' proposals
report has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors pursuant to
the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any
other person for any purpose whatsoever.

14



Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appendix | - Statutory

[ -

Information

'E&;p;; r;;e. viw “i :«W; ] Cabot Energy lelted

Preyrous narne 7 ‘_u , Cabot Energy Plc

Tradingname: N

Company_nurnber - 7 ‘ | 2933545

: Date of |ncorooraflon ’ L . 27 May 1994

rTr—adlng address: - : B __;»_ _ 93-95 GIoucester Place, London W1_U 6JQ
C rrent reglstered‘ ffcer L o 6 Snow H||l London EC1A 2AY

Rlverbank House, 2 Swan Lane London EC4R 3TT

| Extraction of crude petroleum

Prrncrpal tradlng actrvrty

i Appolntment Detalls

Admrnrstrators ' ! Stephen Robert Cork and Anthony Malcolm Cork

R S ez

{ Admrmstrators address - | 6 Snow Hill, London EC1A 2AY
23 November 2020

Date of apporntment ‘

SIS LS T LT s s

Court name and reference
|

i

Hrgh Court of Justrce Busrness and Property Courts of England and Wales
Court Reference No. CR-2020- 004288

| Appomtment made by D|rectors

R et - -

Any act requrred or authorlsed under any enactment to be done by an admlnlstrator '
may be done by either or both of the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Officers of the Company | Appointed | Resigned || é’r}a;er;;ra{n;‘ff:]
Directors 7 -
Campbell Joseph Airrie 20 December 2016 7 - Nil
Scott Hugh Aitken 20 December 2019 - ‘ Nil
Petro Mychalkiw 29 January 2018 - Nit
Company Secmtaw: , ’
Williarn James Anderson ' ! .5 January 20i5 . " 23 Novem:ber 2620 . 12,2!;4 M
ShoroCoptat | o |
Authorised ' » 74,460,984 1p ehares allotteo, called uprand fully paid
Charges:

The Company granted a debenture (containing a fixed and floating charge} to High Power Petroleum LLC (*H2P") which was
created on 17 December 2019 and delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 6 January 2020. H2P
are owed USD 4,828,791 (£3,632,309) converted at an exchange rate of £ to $1.3294 as at 23 November 2020.

15



Jolnt Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

e e e e ey e ey e
[ 2019
(12 months) (9 months) |

! Cabot Group Financial KPls "

b e e e o= S ——— e a

Oil & Gas Production Volumes (avg. barrels per day)

Revenue

Loss from oberations

Asset Impafrment Losses

Net Loss

Cash From Operations

Cash Used in Investing Activities

Cash From Financing Activities:
Share Capital Issue Proceeds
High l;-‘ower Petroleum Shareholder Loans
Other

Closing Cash Balance

Share Capital Issue Proceeds:

High Power Petroleum Share Subscriptions

Other Shareholder Share Subscriptions
Current Assets
Current Liabilities
Working Capital

Non-Current Liabilities

Appendix Il - Company’s
Recent Trading Performance

i
3
1}

i
<
e

|

L

2017
(12 months)

l

1

|

2018
{12 months) |

e

2020 |

. Consolidated = Consolidated ' Consolidated ~ Consolidated ;
USS$ millions ~ US$ millions  US$ millions - US$ millions

an -
48
(3.0)
©.7)
@
(1.9)
(4.4)
1.4
18
0.0
0.4)
18

05
1.3
4.4

(10.7)

(63)

(11.1)

708
122
(5.6)
(0.4)
(6.1)
©.1)
(16.0)
15.3
15.3
0.0
0.0
0.9

12.1
32
1.7 V
6.2)
@5)

(1 2.7)

444
7.4

39

(©0.2)
4.7
(2.6)
@.7)
48
4.4
0.5
©0.1)
0.3

3.7
0.7
1.5

(4.0)

(2.5)

(14.5)

258
20
(3.8)
@7.3)
(35.5)
@.2)
(1.7)
4.0
0.0
4.0
0.1
0.4

0.0
0.0

' 13
6.7)

@)

(18.9)

16



Joint Adminlstrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appendix Il - Directors’
Statement of Affairs

Rule 3.30 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Statement of affairs

Name of Company
Cabot Energy Limited

Company number
02933545

In the High Court of Justice — The Business & Property
Courts of England & Wales

Court case number
CR-2020-004288

Statement as to the affairs of Cabot Energy Limited (“the company”)
on the 23 November 2020, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete

statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 23 November 2020 the date that
the company entered administration. | understand that proceedings for contempt of court
may be brought against anyone who makes, or causes to be made, a false statementin a

document verified by a statement of truth without an honest belief in its truth.

Full name petro Mychalkiw

Signed

Date 09 December 2020

17



Joint Adminlstrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appendix lll - Directors’
Statement of Affairs

A — Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Book value realise
GBP GBP

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Investments in subsidiaries
Less: fixed charge holder: High Power Petroleum LLC
Shortfall to fixed charge holder (camied forward)

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixtures, fittings and equipment
Cash at Bank

Owed by subsidiaries

VAT

Prepayments

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature__ Date 09 December 2020

14,781,620 3,527,907
(3,632,309) _ (3,632,309)

11,149,311 (104,402)

8,019 5,200
884 884
1,278,374 7,523
33,017 0

93,650 uncertain

1,413,944 13,607

18



Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appendix lll - Directors’
Statement of Affairs

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A) 13,607:
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-
Employees ’ {14,844) )
(14,844)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors (1,237)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 0 )
0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders (3,237)
Debts secured by floating charges (brought down) (104,402) )
(104,402)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (105,639)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 0 )
0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors (105,639)
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge (935,267)
holders) .
Consumer creditors for pre-paid goods or services . ]
Employees {175,099}
(1,110,366)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (1,216,005}

(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) O:
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors . (1.215.005):
Issued and called up capital {744,610) .
(744,610)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (1,960,615)

Signature Date 09 December 2020

19



Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appen

dix lll - Directors

Statement of Affairs

Company Creditors
Note You must include all creditors and identify creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and creditors claiming retention of title
over property in the company’s possession.

Name of creditor Address Amount of Details of any Date security Value of security
or claimant (with postcode) debt security held given £
£ by creditor
Unsecured creditors
LUTHER SECOND FLOOR 48 GRACECHURCH STREET LONDON, EC3V 10,800.00 | none none none
PENDRAGON OEJ
Limited
BOX.com (UK) 4 NORTH ROW 2ND FLOOR LONDON, = CANADA W1K7LL 1,987.20 | none none none
Limited
CORE DATA 49 SHANDON ROAD LONDON,  UNITED KINGDOM SW4 gHS 1,296.00 { none none none
CLOUD Limited .
GROW KNOW C/PRINCIPE DE VERGARA 211 28002 MADRID SPAIN 270.45 | none none none
INTERNATIONAL
SL -
IRON MOUNTAIN WHITELAW HOUSE ALDERSTONE BUSINESS PARK MACMILLAN 1,925.46 | none none none
(UK) LIMITED ROAD LIVINGSTONE, SCT UNITED KINGDOM EHS54 7DG
LONDON STOCK 10 PATERNOSTER SQUARE LONDON, LND UNITED KINGDOM 5,376.00 | none none none
EXCHANGE PLC EC4AM7LS
MACOM ONE EUSTON SQUARE 40 MELTON STREET LONDON, LND 832.50 | none none none
CONSULTING UNITED KINGDOM NW12FD
LIMITED
NEVILLES NEVILLE HOUSE 18 LAUREL LANE HALESOWEN, DUD UNITED 868.11 [ none none none
REGISTRARS KINGDOM B63 3DA
Limited .
PRICEWATERHOU | HAY'S GALLERIA HAY'S LANE LONDON, LND UNITED KINGDOM 38,400.00 | none none none
SECOOPERS LLP | SE1 2RD
PRICEWATERHOU | PASEO DE LA CASTELLANA 259 B 28046 MADRID SPAIN 376.53 | none none none
SECOOPERS .
COMPLIANCE
SERVICES S.L.
SOPHER AND CO | 5 ELSTREE GATE ELSTREE WAY BOREHAMWOOD 73.67 | none none none
HERTFORDSHIRE, WD6 1JD
STORM 40-41 PARK HOUSE GREENHILL CRESCENT WATFORD 1,353.26 | none none none
TECHNOLOGIES BUSINESS PARK WATFORD, HRT UNITED KINGDOM WD18
LTD 8PH
STRAND HANSON | 26 MOUNT ROW LONDON W1K 3SQ 17,849.40 | none none none
LIMITED
Lioyds Bank 25 Gresham Street, London EC2V 7HN 611.59 { none none none
Deloitte LLP The Pinnacle 150 Midsummer Boulevard Milton Keynes 20,880.00 | none none none
Buckinghamshire MK9 1FD
HMRC Direct BX5 58D 138,944.68 | none none none
Northern Petroleum | 93-95 Gloucester Place London W1U 6JQ 388,698.11 | none none none
Netherlands Limited
Norihern Petroleum | 93-95 Gloucester Place London W1U 6JQ 304,724.27 | none none none
E&P Holdings
Limited
935,267.22
Secured creditors -
High Power 93-95 Gloucester Place London W1l 6JQ fixed and 17/12/2019 unlimited
Petroleum LLC loan 3,632,308.82 | floating
charges

Note You must include all creditors and identify creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and creditors claiming retention of title
over property in the company’s possession.

Signature

R : Date 09 December 2020 -

20



Jolnt Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appendix Il - Directors’
Statement of Affairs

D

Employee Creditors

Note You must include all employees who owed monies by the company in respect of unpaid wages, holiday pay, pay in lieu of notice etc

Name of creditor Address Amount Details of any security held by Date security Value of security
or claimant (with postcode) of debt creditor given £
£
{Employee Liability Various 189,943 | N/A N/A N/A
Signature j\ 4 Date December 2020
E
Shareholders
Note You must include all shareholders of the company
. Amount
Type of | Nomina! | Number of per
Name of shareholder Address share | value of shares share | Total amount called up
held share held cailed
up
(with postcode) £lp £/p £
. Fao Victoria Gibbs 93-95 Gloucester Place | Ordinary
High Power Petroleum LLC London W1U 6JQ United Kingdom P 161,719,431 P 617,194.31
. . s 1 Churchill Place London E14 5HP United | Ordinary
Barclays Direct Investing Nominees Limited Kingdom 1p 114,312 1p 1,143.12
. 1 Finsbury Avenue London EC2M 2PP Ordinary
Apollo Nominees LTD United Kingdom 1p 345 ip 345
. - 10 Harewood Avenue London  NW1 6AA Ordinary
Aurora Nominees Limited United Kingdom 1p 2,471 p 44.71
. - 10 Harewood Avenue London NW1 6AA Ordinary
Luna Nominees Limited United Kingdom 1p 1,385 1p 13.85
. - 10 Harewood Avenue London NW1 6AA Ordinary
Lynchwood Nominees Limited United Kingdom 1p 6,152,946 1p 61,529.46
- N . . 10 Harewood Avenue London NW1 6AA Ordinary
Securities Services Nominees Limited United Kingdom 1p 8,165 1p 81.65
’ L 100 Bishopsgate London EC2N 4AA Ordinary
Roy Nominees Limited United Kingdom 1p 801 1p 8.01
. ) - 100 OId Hall Street Liverpoo! L3 9AB Ordinary
Ferlim Nominees Limited United Kingdom 1P 2,076 1P 20.76
1395 Northeliff Trace Rosell Ga 30076 Usa Ordinary
Woodfield Consultants LLC United States 1P 136 1P 1.36

21

R}



Joint Administrators' Proposals December 2020

Appendix lll - Directors’
Statement of Affairs

i i Ordi
Vestra Nominees Limited :(?ngg;“n:“" London  EC3V 3NR United rdinary 1p 103 1p 1.03
i Ordi
Reyker Nominees Limited ;anﬂ:;:‘gate London EC2R 6AR United rdinary 1p 10 1 0.10
i Ordina
Bankamerica Nominees Limited 6:':23 5?[:"9’2?:"”‘ London  EC1A1HQ rainary 1p 133 1p 1.33
i Ordina
Bofa Securities Inc 2 King ﬁ;’r:’;fj’:ms"ee‘ London ECIATHQ | Ordinary | 100 P 1.00
) Ordi
Merrill LYNCH Intemational fh"(l;';g ﬁ;’r:';zg’ms"ee‘ London ECIATHQ | Ordinary | ) . 1p 0.05
Ordi
Smith & Williamson Nominees Limited f}?‘t;:iT'zfi:‘r;ﬁr;:‘Slreel Glasgow G2 556G reinary bl 1.094 1p 10.94
Ordi
Moorpark investments LTD |2,J|3T ;;;bﬁﬁgvﬁ%u;’ggchan Isle Of Man reinary 1p 136 1p 1.36
Morgan Stanley Client Securities Nomii 25 Cabot Sq Canary Wharf London Ordinary 3 4 2352
Limited E14 4QA United Kingdom . P la3s2 P -
Ordina
Dot Web Design Limited Sz‘it:;;?(';g;:;’ofnvenue London  SW130LD reinary P 12 1p 0.12
i Ordi
Tolwall Limited ﬁ?ﬁ\gsl&r;g;rg{:venue London W10 6PX rdinary 1p 119 1 1.19
irmi Ordi
Halb Nominees Limited ngGlr)ena“te(;h:i:;oS:eet Birmingham B3 rdinary 1p 1958 1p 19.58
. - 3RD Floor North Wing 27-43 Eastern Road | Ordinary
W B Nominees Limited Romford Essex RM1 3NH United Kingdom 0634 Tp 206.34
. o 3RD Floor Windward House La Route De La | Ordinary
C P M Nominees Limiled Liberation ST Helier Jersey JE1 1QJ Jersey p 18 e 0.18
J M Finn Nominees Limited ﬁgfé’g’m‘gig;e‘ London  EC2R 5TA Ordinary | 8137 1 81.37
. P 4 Exchange Quay Salford Quays Ordinary
Lawshare Nominees Limited Manchester M5 3EE United Kingdom 1p 221,400 1p 2,214.00
East Coast Management Services Limited 32;%’:'1'122 iﬁ‘agddss‘llxsmwe Sufiolk 1P11 Ordinary 1p 185 1p 1.85
Thomas Grant And Company Nominees 40A Friar Lane Leicester LE1 5RA United | Ordinary 9 1 0.07
Limited Kingdom Py P -
CGWL Nominees Limited ;?n;g';‘;“’y London EC2R7AEUnited | Ordinary | 2035 1 2035
i Ordi
Ubs Private Banking Nominees LTD ii?];jz?gate e rainary 1p 28.463 1p . 484.63
il Ordi :
Cantor Fitzgerald Europe Z&hg;fS'tﬁ:?e c:.g,?;:gnwna" London reinary 1p 164.093 1p 1,640.93
di
Barclays Capital Nominees (No.2) Limited E ;‘Zz:mé: f::;grﬁrc\’ileegxs;!ma” Ordinary 1P 76 1p 0.76
Rock (Nominees) Limited ﬁ?ngids:rzpsgate London EC2N 3AS United | Ordinary ip 195 044 1 1,950.44
i i Ordi
Garland Electronics LTD Zjﬁr‘ig’lg}g:;%it:nﬁnchley London N128LD rainary ip 116 1p 1.16
. L 78 Mount Ephraim Tunbridge Wells Kent Ordinary
JiM Nominees Limited TN4 8BS United Kingdom 1o 16,864 1p 168.64
HSBC Global Custody Nominee (Uk) 8 Canada Square London E14 S5HQ United | Ordinary 1 " 759.04
Limited Kingdom P | 75,904 -
- 9 Bidborough Close Bromley Kent BR2 Ordinary
Atlastocal Limited 9DW United Kingdom 1p 241 ip 241
) - 9 Bond Court Leeds  LS1 2JZ United Ordinary
Redmayne (Nominees) Limited Kingdom ip 63,355 p 633.55
. : " 90 Long Acre London WC2E 9RA United | Ordinary
Cheviot Capital (Nominees) LTD Kingdom 1p 243 1p 243
. . 9TH Floor Westferry House 11 Westferry Ordinary
KAS Nominges Limited Circus London E14 4HD United Kingdom | esa P 8.54
C/O Adm Investor Services Intl LTD 3RD Ordinary
Isi Nominees Limited Floor The Minster Building 21 Mincing Lane 1p 100 1p 1.00
London EC3R 7AG United Kingdom
; . C/O Ali Clarke HSBC P O Box 14 ST Helier | Ordinary
Grnaville Securities LTD - Fund A Jersey JE4 BNJ Jersey ip 50 1P 0.90
C/O Citibank Na Citigroup Centre Canada Ordinary
DNB Bank Asa Square Canary Wharf London E14 5LB 1P 71,017 1p 710.47
United Kingdom
C/O Leopold Joseph (Bahamas) LTD 3RD Ordinary
" L . Floor Eurocanadian Centre Mariborough 1,031
Hawker Holdings Limited Street Po Box N4901 Nassau Bahamas e Te, 0.3
Bahamas
C/O Neville Registrars Limited Neville House | Ordinary
Adriatic Ol PLC Steelpark Road Halesowen B62 8HD . 1p 50 1p 0.50
United Kingdom




Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

‘| AS Nominees {No 1) Limited

Edinburgh Holdings

Ffilmiau R Bont CYF

-Midas Investment Management LTD

Northeastern Oilfield Services Limited

Union Pension Trustees Limited
Huntress (Ci) Nominees Limited
Euroclear Nominees Limited

Platform Securities Nominees Limited
Finecobank Banca Fineco Spa
Nordea Bank Abp

Vidacos Nominees Limited

Dartington Portfolio Nominees Limited

Davycrest Nominees

Interactive Investor Services Nominees
Limited

The Corporation Of Lloyds
ST Anns Square Nominees Limited

James Capel (Nominees) Limited
BBHISL Nominees Limited

Villard Enterprises Limited

Interactive Brokers LLC

Hargreaves Lansdown (Nominees) Limited
BNY (OCS) Nominees Limited

The Bank Of New York (Nominees) Limited
Share Nominees LTD

Forest Nominees Limited

Goldman Sachs Securities (Nominees)
Limited

Brewin Nominees Limited

Alliance Trust Savings Nominees LTD
Pershing (Ci) Nominees Limited

James Breartey Crest Nominees Limited

Wealth Nominees Limited

Appendix lll - Directors’
Statement of Affairs

C/O Neville Registrars Limited Neville House
Steelpark Road Halesowen B62 8HD
United Kingdom

C/O Neville Registrars Limited Neville House
Steelpark Road Halesowen B62 8HD
United Kingdom

C/O Neville Registrars Limited Neville House
Steelpark Road Halesowen B62 8HD
United Kingdom

C/O Neville Registrars Limited Neville House
Steelpark Road Halesowen B62 8HD
United Kingdom

C/O Neville Registrars Limited Neville House
Steelpark Road Halesowen B62 8HD
United Kingdom

C/O Neville Registrars Limited Neville House
Steelpark Road Halesowen B62 8HD
United Kingdom .
C/O Pershing Limited Royal Liver Building
Pier Head Liverpool L3 1LL United Kingdom
C/O The Bank Of New York, London One
Piccadilly Gardens Manchester M1 1RN
United Kingdom

Canterbury House 85 Newhall Street
Birmingham B3 1LH United Kingdom
Citigroup Centre Canada Square Canary
Wharf London E14 5LB United Kingdom
Citigroup Centre Canada Square Canary
Wharf London E14 5LB United Kingdom
Citigroup Centre Canada Square Canary
Wharf London E14 5LB United Kingdom
Colston Tower Colston Street Bristol BS1
4RD United Kingdom

Davy House 49 Dawson Street Dublin 2
Ireland  Iretand

Exchange Court Duncombe Street Leeds
LS1 4AX United Kingdom

Fidentia House Watter Burke Way Chatham
Kent ME4 4RN United Kingdom

Henry Pilling House 29 Booth Street
Manchester M2 4AF United Kingdom
HSBC Bank PLC 8 Canada Square London
E14 5HQ United Kingdom

HSBC Institutional Fund Services HSBC
Bank PLC Level 29 8 Canada Square
London E14 5HQ United Kingdom
Lamayuru Finca De Los Tres Amigos 04288
Bedar Almeria Spain Spain

Level 20 Heron Tower 110 Bishopsgate
London EC2N 4AY United Kingdom

One College Square South Anchor Road
Bristol BS1 5HL United Kingdom

One Piccadilly Gardens Manchester M1
1RN United Kingdom

One Piccadilly Gardens Manchester M1
1RN United Kingdom

Oxford House Oxford Road Aylesbury Bucks
HP21 8SZ United Kingdom

P.O. Box 328 ST Peter Port Guernsey GY1
3TY Guemsey

Plumtree Court 25 Shoe Lane London
EC4A 4AU United Kingdom

Po Box 1025 Time Central Gallowgate
Newcastle Upon Tyne NES9 1SX United
Kingdom

Po Box 164 8 West Marketgait Dundee
DD1 9YP United Kingdom

Po Box 171 6§ ST Andrews Place Charing
Cross ST Helier Jersey JE4 9RB Jersey

Po Box 34 Walpole House Unit 2 Burton
Road Blackpoo! FY4 4WX United Kingdom
Po Box 4976 Lancing BN99 8WF United
Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appendix Il - Directors’
Statement of Affairs

. . Po Box 7732 1 Chaseside Boumerﬁouth Ordinary
Chase Nominees Limited BH1 9XA United Kingdom 1p 260 ip 2.60
. - Quartermile 3 10 Nightingale Way Edinburgh | Ordinary
State Street Nominees Limited EH3 9EG United Kingdom ip 232 1p 2.32
. . Royal Liver Building Liverpoo) L3 1LL Ordinary
Goodbody Stockbrokers Nominees Limited United Kingdom 1p 77 1p 0.77
) . . Salisbury House London Wall London Ordinary
Fiske Nominees Limited EC2M 5Q8 United Kingdom > 8,604 1p 86.04
" N Securities House 38-42 Athol Street Douglas | Ordinary
Rene Nominaes (lom) Limilad Iste Of Man IM1 1QH United Kingdom |67 * .67
Societe Generale Rocs/ Ovs Tours Societe Ordinary
Societe Generale S.A. Generale 189 Rue D'Aubervilliers 75886 1P 1,000 1p 10.00
Paris Cedex 18 France France
The Atrium Building Cannon Bridge House Ordinary
Winterfiood Client Nominees Limited 25 Dowgate Hill London EC4R 2GA United 1P 233 1P 233
Kingdom
The Bank Of New York Mellon One Ordinary
BNY Mellon Nominees Limited Piccadilly Gardens Manchester M1 1RN ip 1,830 ip 18.30
United Kingdom :
. o The Exchange 5 Bank Street Bury Ordinary
Rulegale Nominees Limited Lancashire BLS ODN United Kingdom P g3 e 8.33
; " ! - The Royal Liver Building Pier Head Ordinary
Pershing International Nominees Limited Liverpaol L3 1LL United Kingdom 1p 264 1p 8.64
. . . The Royal Liver Building Pier Head Ordinary
Pershing Nominees Limited Liverpool L3 1LL United Kingdom 1p 39,206 1p 392.06
. o Trinity Road Halifax HX1 2RG United Ordinary
HSDL Nominees Limited Kingdom 1p 645,237 1p 6,452.37
Individual Shareholder's Various Ordinary 1p 1,545,105 1p 15,451.05
744,609.84
j\.&‘/, Kl i 09 December 2020

Signature

Date

24



Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appendix Il - Directors’
Statement of Affairs

Rﬁle 3.31 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Statement of concurrence

Name of Company Company number

Cabot Energy Limited . 02933545

Court case number

In the High Court of Justice — The Business & CR-2020-004288
Property Courts of England & Wales

{full name of court)

(@ Ln;:rr'}ssfullm narv:eis‘;::g With regards the Statement of Affairs of (a) Cabot Energy Lifnited, Riverbank House,
office  of co,.,,,‘;‘,,,y o 2 Swan Lane, London EC4R 3TT (“the Company”)
which statement of affairs
relates

(b) Insert date statement of made on (b) 9 December 2020
truth on the statement of

affairs was made

(c}) Insertfull name of person by (C) Petro Mychalkiw
who made the statement

of truth on the statement
of affairs being concurred
with

Statement of Truth

(d) Insert full name and 1(d) Campbell Joseph Airlie
address of  person

*Delete as applicable * concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company and | believe that the
facts stated in the Statement of Affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the company on the date that it entered administration. | understand that
proceedings for contempt of court may be brought against anyone who makes, or
causes to be made, a false statement in a document verified by a statement of truth
without an honest belief in its truth.



Joint Adminlstrators' Proposals December 2020

(e}

Please list matters in the
statement of affairs which
you are not in agreement
with, or which you
consider to be erroneous

Appendix lll - Directors’
Statement of Affairs

or misleading, or

to which you have no
direct knowledge and
indicate reason for listing
them

Full Name CAMPBELL JOSEPH AIRLIE
w—

Signed _

Dated 09 DECEMBER 2020

26



Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Rule 3.31

(3

(b)

(c)

{d)

Insert full name and
address of registered
office of company to
which statement of affairs
relates

Insert date statement of
truth on the statement of
affairs was made

Insert full name of person
who made the statement
of truth on the statement
of affairs being concurred
with

Insert full name and
address of person
making statement

*Delete as applicable

Appendix Il - Directors’
Statement of Affairs

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Statement of concurrence

Name of Company Company number

Cabot Energy Limited 02933545

Court case number

In the High Court of Justice — The Business & CR-2020-004288
Property Courts of England & Wales

[full name of court]

With regards the Statement of Affairs of (a) Cabot Energy Limited, Riverbank House,
2 Swan Lane, London EC4R 3TT (“the Company"”)

made on (b) 9 December 2020

by (c) Petro Mychalkiw

Statement of Truth
1(d) Scott Hugh Aitken

* concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company and | believe that the
facts stated in the Statement of Affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the company on the date that it entered administration. | understand that
proceedings for contempt of court may-be brought against anyone who makes, or
causes to be made, a false statement in a document verified by a statement of truth
without an honest belief in its truth.

27



JoInt Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

(e)

Please list matters in the
statement of affairs which
you are not in agreement
with, or which you
consider to be erroneous
or misleading, or matters
to which you have no
direct knowledge and
indicate reason for listing
them

Appendix lll - Directors’
Statement of Affairs

Full Name

Signed

Dated

09 DECEMBER 2020

28



Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appendix IV - Joint
Administrators’ Summary
of Receipts & Payments

E’W— o e =€ -
eC! Eet P N1 = .
Cash at Bark (ixed charge acoount) |2 aomss, 88,500.0

e
e e T o1
e 2 »‘gﬁ;‘:} yé

5
AL e 17

| PINEREAr - L e o
§Balance in hand 3"

SRS
2 B A e 0 s




Joint Administrators' Proposals December 2020

Appendix V - Pre-
Appointment Time

Costs
[T TR TR T T T T T | ““*’*"‘\\""—’“” o r'f"“‘—' T T ‘;"“"“""” ""__'ﬁ]
| 1‘; .r 1“ Senior 1“ Assistants | oqal ‘{ Time c::' Average |
; Classification of Work Function } Partner | Manager || Proffess- f’ & Support I’ Hours '}1 ® g' Hourly !
. i i b jonals *: Staff | i i Rate (£) !
Administration & Planning
Cashiering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.20 48.00 240.00
Job planning & progression meetings 25.40 ' 0.00 1.00 0.00 26.40 15,948.00 604.09
- 25.40 ‘ 0.06 - 1.06 6.20—. » 26.60 15,996.00 601.35
Pre Appolntme_nt _ 7 ‘ o - _
AML ' 750 000 260 000 1010 517000 . 511.88
Conflict & ethics checks 0.00 0;00 0.80 0.00 0.80 k 160.00 200.00
’ Engagement letter - 2.40 0.00 3.40 0.00 4 5.80 2,212.00 - 381.38
Company & background checks 0.00 0.30 6.604 0.00 : 6.90 1,714.00 248.41
Initial meeting & general advisory 72.70 0.00 5.90 0.00 78.60 46,490.00 591.48
Preparation of appointment documents 0.00_ 0.90 " 1.00 ‘ 0.00 1.90 686.00 361.05
Internal strategy & planning meetings 230 - 110 6.60 0.00 10.00 3,484.00 348.40
Prepack sale of business 42.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 42.10  26,102.00 620.00
Other matters 2.40 0.00 2.60 0.00 5.00 2,008.00 401.60
ADVISORY : Restructuring advice ' _ )
Restructuring Advice 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 ‘ 4,960.00 éé0.00
Pre Appointment 137.40 2.30 29.50 0.00 169.20 92,986.00 = 549.56
Total Hours 162.80 2.30 30;50 o 0.26 ‘ 195.80 108,982.00 556..60
Fees Billed 81,068.00
Fees Outstanding (for the period of ‘ 27,914.00 :

November 2020 up to and including
the date of Administration

30



Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appendix VI - Notice of
Voting on Decision by
Correspondence

Cabot Energy Limited (“the Company”} - In
Administration

In the High Court of Justice: CR-2020-004288
(Company Number 02933545)

Notice is given by Stephen Robert Cork and Anthony
Malcolm Cork to the creditors of Cabot Energy Limited that
set out below are decisions for your consideration under
rule 15.8 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
(“the Rules”). Please complete the voting section below
indicating whether you are in favour or against the following
decisions:

1. That a creditors committee be established.

2. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs in the
amount of £27,914 plus VAT as set out in the Joint
Administrators’ proposals be approved and paid from
the funds available in the Administration.

3. That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed at
£65,000 plus VAT and disbursements and that this fee
be drawn from the funds available in the Administration.

4. That the Joint Administrators are discharged from
liability, in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the their final
report at Companies House.

The final date for votes is 14 January 2021 , the decision
date.

1. In order for their votes to be counted creditors must
submit to me their completed voting form so that it
is received at Cork Gully LLP, 6 Snow Hill, London,
EC1A 2AY by no later than 23.59 hours on 14 January
2021. It must be accompanied by proof of their debt, (if
not already lodged). Failure to do so will lead to their
vote(s) being disregarded.

2. Creditors must lodge proof of their debt (if not already
lodged) at the offices of Cork Gully LLP, 6 Snow Hill,
London, EC1A 2AY

3. Creditors with claims of £1,000 or less must have
lodged proof of their debt for their vote to be valid.

4.  Any creditors who have previously opted out from
receiving documents in respect of the insolvency

proceedings are entitled to vote on the decisions
provided they have lodged proof of their debt.

5. Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of
this notice to them, request a physical meeting of
creditors be held to determine the outcome. of the
decisions above. Any request for a physical meeting
must be accompanied by valid proof of their debt (if
not already lodged). A meeting will be convened if
creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of
10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply
10 creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

6. Creditors have the right to appeal a decision of the
convener made under Chapter 8 of Part 15 of The
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 about
Creditors’ Voting Rights and Majorities, by applying to
Court under Rule 15.35 of The Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 within 21 days of 14 January 2021
the Decision Date.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above,
should either contact me at 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY,
or contact Darren Habgood by telephone on 020 7268 2150,
or by email at darrenhabgood@corkgully.com.

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

Dated 21 December 2020

31



Joint Administrators' Proposals December 2020

Appendix VI - Notice of
Voting on Decision by
Correspondence

Cabot Energy Limited (“the Company”) - In Administration
In the High Court of Justice: CR-2020-004288
(Company Number 02933545)

Voting on Decisions
1. That a creditors committee be established.

*For / Against

2. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs in the amount of £27,914 plus VAT as set out in the Joint Administrators’ proposals
be approved and paid from the funds available in the Administration.

*For / Against

3. That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed at £65,000 plus VAT and disbursements and that this fee be drawn from
the funds available in the Administration.

*For / Against

4. That the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability, in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, upon filing their final report at Companies House.

*For / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of Creditor :

Signature of Creditor :

(Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which signing document:

Dated

32



Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appendix VIl - Statement
of Claim

I_Qgrnggny_tjé_me__ __5 Cabot Energy Limited (In Administration)

[_qulqgg_r‘\g_laa"t_g‘!gr rClaims j 23 November 2020
ICompanyNumber | 02933545
[ = ]
[Registe[eg Q[fj_cg o H g:/o Cork Gully LLP, 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY
: Creditor Name ! ‘
L . . i
o o, .
Creditor Contact Details 1 Address:
\
i
- Emai:
. s Telephone:
| S—— _ = ot . -
A : ] '
{ Amount Claimed £

Evidence of your claim must be attached to this form which may include copy invoices, statements, contracts or any

other such documentation necessary to prove your claim.

Signed : Date

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name :

Please write in block letters

Position with or in
relation to Creditor:

e.g. director/solicitor/partner

Please complete and return to : Darren Habgood, Cork Gully LLP
6 Snow Hill, London
EC1A 2AY



Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appendix VIl - Notice
of Invitation to Form a
Creditors’ Commitee

Cabot Energy Limited (“the Company”) - In
Administration

In the High Court of Justice: CR-2020-004288
{Company Number 02933545)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Stephen Robert Cork and Anthony
Malcolm Cork to the creditors of Cabot Energy Limited of
an invitation to establish a Creditors’ Committee under rule
3.39 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

In addition to seeking a decision on the matters set out
in the accompanying notice, creditors are also invited to
determine by correspondence, at the same time, whether a
Creditors’ Committee should be established. A Committee
may be formed if a minimum of 3 and a maximum of §
creditors are willing to become members.

Nominations can only be accepted for a creditor to become
a member of the Committee if they are an unsecured
creditor and have lodged a proof of their debt that has not
been disallowed for voting or dividend purposes.

The specified date for receipt of nominations for creditors to
act as a member of the Committee under rule 3.39 of The
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 is 14 January
2021, the Decision Date.

Please complete the form sent with this notice, and include
the name and address of any person you wish to nominate
to act as a member of the Committee. The completed
document should be returned to Cork Gully LLP of 6 Snow
Hill, London, EC1A 2AY so that it is received by no later than
23.59 hours on 14 January 2021, the decision date.

Note: Further information on the rights, duties and the
functions of a Committee is available in a booklet published
by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals
(R3). This booklet can be accessed at:https://www.r3.org.
uk/technical-library/england-wales/technical-guidance/
creditor-guides/more/298111/page/1/liquidation-creditors-
committees-and-commissioners/ .

The final date for votes to establish a committee is 14
January 2021, the decision date.

1. In order for their votes to be counted creditors must
submit to me their completed voting form so that it
is received at Cork Gully LLP, 6 Snow Hill, London,
EC1A 2AY by no later than 23.58 hours on 14 January

2021, It must be accompanied by proof of their debt,
(if not already lodged). Failure to do so will lead to their
vote(s) being disregarded.

2. Creditors must lodge proof of their debt (if not already
lodged) at the offices of Cork Gully LLP, 6 Snow Hill,
London, EC1A 2AY by no later than 23.59 on 14
January 2021, without which their vote will be invalid.

3. Creditors with small debts, that is claims of £1,000 or
less must have lodged proof of their debt for their vote
to be valid.

4. Any creditors who have previously opted out from
receiving documents in respect of the insolvency
proceedings are entitled to vote on the decision
provided they have lodged proof of their debt.

5. Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of
this notice to them, request a physical meeting of
creditors be held to determine the outcome of the
decision above. Any request for a physical meeting
must be accompanied by valid proof of their debt (if
not already lodged). A meeting will be convened if
creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of
10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply
10 creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

6. Creditors have the right to appeal a decision of the
convener made under Chapter 8 of Part 15 of The
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 about
Creditors’ Voting Rights and Majorities, by applying to
Court under Rule 15.35 of The Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 within 21 days of 14 January 2021
the Decision Date.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above,
should either contact me at 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY,
or contact Darren Habgood by telephone on 020 7268 2150,
or by email at darrenhabgood@corkgully.com.

Stephen Cork

Joint Administrator

Dated 21 December 2020



Joint Adminlistrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appendix VIl - Notice
of Invitation to Form a
Creditors’ Commitee

Cabot Energy Limited {“the Company”) - In Administration
In the High Court of Justice: CR-2020-004288
{Company Number 02933545)

Decision
1. That a Creditors’ Committee should be established.

*For / Against
Please note that if creditors vote to establish a Committee, then unless at least 3 nominations for creditors to act as
Committee members are received at the same time, it will be necessary to convene a further decision procedure to
decide which creditors are to act as Committee members. That will involve incurring additional costs, so if you intend to

vote to establish a Committee, please also nominate either yourself or another creditor to act as a Committee member.

| wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the Committee:

Name of nominated creditor

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of Creditor :

Signature of Creditor :

(Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which signing document:

Dated

Note: The completed form should be delivered to Stephen Robért Cork and Anthony Malcolm Cork either by posting it to Cork
Gully LLP of 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY, or by emailing it to darrenhabgood@corkgully.com.



of Insolvency Practice 16

Appendix IX - Statement
Disclosure

Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

0202 19QUIaAON

2inso|asiq 9}
ao139e.1d AJUDBAJOSU] JO JUBWIRYS

panwi ABieu3 yoqeD

XT1ND) MI0D)

N BUSKRANS AUBHOALE DUD LA 'BREMINSD
&K:.ooe_gso?a::c:s_tam_.ﬁqﬁmsep&si;v«wu.aﬂ&mm

36



of Insolvency Practice 16

Appendix IX - Statement
Disclosure

Jolnt Administrators' Proposals December 2020

L I pemn -
PN (SpmmO dZHUW . 5 . pnisay youmrg - 1
ﬁ w Miﬁaa.!!ﬁb!mg‘ e wckioN U RN |
L3 | e “ j
powmny 0 " por o (4"#
powur Bin)
SEUIPIOH 973 3N QON oy M
I pelun sBuPIOH 52D 7 10 dN . 541 SBUPION QUOUSO o wnopied |
wwoguon B ! somog y USHON |
% ! t t
- pouIr) Ao 30G99 -
FA AL zL wewains
SWoNNO pajBuiis3 (uopensuwpy U
“porrur] ABau3 10qes) pawsuas Pooy B puB Al U] Sonunwoddo EeRudde pug UOTIoKD paywry Aseuz toqed -  xpusddy -
Aseduo) ey} pus ‘popuawe Auenbosgns aom SoPILY QOUSYO PUR WPOURD) ‘BUAQIY 1SOM (UOU W suoliasedo
$AUBdWI0Y B4 ‘8102 PGUK00Q £ UG W Lo Buipas; asys uogonpaxt o iy ‘EUONLRALCS Pey AuBduod ol *2102 13 suopeslesy PaIeWRs3 jo
840D Gl POUB 0} P0G 0l PRENED W1Y 10 Buper ount u g ABiouz 10GR) S POLNULL oM AUBcuoD) luswelBls duy Areuz joqeD - | Xipueddy -
0} VOBSLUPE §,ARAW0Y Byl BN Yum POIBROSSe YL G681 JRUK0OG 1 19N WIY RUCPUT) Lo Bugpes
suogeBngo Aomies puw mBey oY) pue euy JueusoBousw O} POUMIPE SUM PUB §661 S0qWRIIES L) g Wnejoneg seaipusddy
11500 GIRIOPISUCO O] PUR LORING PEIYSAO 013:0dX00 WUON §8 poussua: SUm ‘p68L ABIN U] Oy JouRWmoD 53
o) i0q 63NPAI 0) POOU O ‘WL IRUOUCOS OEBYL pommodioou) sam LABAWOD, o) PO ABsu3 10qe) 8 o[eS %98g-a)d B J0j SjBUONEY ‘EL
“{opoUBIEYS %8 UB BW096q PEY YZH 6102 Jeque0eg
B L) 1:7 U
A) dzH sepoyaeys Apofew & way boddne prouwY MEASIUILDY &) O} 92 6 moesuel) Aued peoeuuo) Tt
odn Aupduxo o) Bupx) ‘BIOISIN .
”a”s o @“.Ess . B.asawﬂa oo :“ *9fE3 poBered-axd o) 10 SEI9P SIPAUN LAY 8 JUBLIBIENS SWOAINQ PEIBUINS] "Ly
; Buaugoop vorasisiuR o1 punaifosq mopq
posas sonecuxo 538 pus (o 1 SIRCds wowISAN Uy aups o o e poseiea 8 SI055Y o) JO BfeS 0L
ourpop @0ued B pus FLOLODO LWIOY EOSSO| POSBAIOU] Lo o o Bu .
“votysod [EruBLy pousyEam 8.dnaB eyl Kouanws dnaib jo ) w000 KowOg YBH 01 LOOCN.) Potur] sBupion SIOSSY B noyenw ‘g
WBWSSIEST LM (NIM 1SSV PUD 0SIAPE 0F g7 HN UORLOYL 89 ¥ 1O dN PU? {dON.) Peuin N (GON) wneponey 9 S}eSSY pue SSauIsng eyl Jo uopenjeA g
waip peButuo pwog oy 8102 Anp W ‘pausiop Bupeq 3amod UBIH 'LIdND POIMT BN wnoanog wsoypoN ) )
sueyd uosuadxe LoRaNPOI PUT XBdES FEONL-UOU BINIY 0 Wep pue sarwys (Aupdwod o) speiun ABeus joqed S uoRIY JO SEUNOY BleVIeNY L
u Bugnsas ‘gLOZ-PAv AQ vomsod iy snoymoaxd @ U 10 ops vopEaspLIPe pebayced-axd 84} Lo uopELLO)Y
dnoiB P3Y Gorum - oppoxd 01 pomdaxd LBOq SBY AMSOVEP 01 IS SR s SiolRASIIWRY Jo ueuuioddy g
8102 10 P 2102 A ;
1 SUNLBAD 1500 RIS PUR UaLLBBEURL 1ejod ¥som “R52:8114 BI01PAKD 0 € suopeiepisuod weuwnuoddy-ald s
Bumopoj ‘pamiongsas azam Lpseog, G4) 01962 0 RBOq peeBal 00D Gl PO oy ILUPY JUOP Q) [BY) U2 fo .
P WwoweBBUTL GAINSEXD $AUBALOD B BL0Z Unr ) oiepdaide sem o PeBmHITEd-0)d Ol BY1 OPRIVOD PNOM £ UBNOSUL f0} uosEey Y
Aused Pupy) POULIOJLY PUD BITFUCSEAS B 1Y) Y9N3 LONRIVO) € s1uncoay jo Awwing ¢
‘UL Hro3 WIHOYNS Yiy wolpes oppaxd o 61 (91 giS) amsopsig
*PUBIBL] "UOPUOT 'OUT] UBMS Z ‘9SN0H YUGAY 12 0010 91 BONORIG ANUINOR] (O WALSIS 41 jo osocind oY 3 UONBASIUIWPY oyl 0) punaibyoeg 2
pamisiBes 1) Yim DI NLM UOPLOT ‘B0 RISA0N0M 56 SjuUsuo
€6 18 S2m 000 PROY SAURAWOD S “UOPUCT 1] B0 asoding "L ] esoding | U} O

2INS0[0SI] 9} 9019RId
Kouaajosu| JO JsWwale)g

dTIAD wed

37




Bupmues oy 0} §T RIOAIK] JO PROR O O} BPY 'L'G

eoppe Euorsse;oud Bupogo) o opaxd
Q) potonisy Apuonbosgns sem g1 ANO WO P 0202
OQUIMCN 8 U0 pasdaid sem g wowobetue seyun v

og
O i POSSNOSID PUB SBUIIBOLI ABOQ POPUDITS ‘OTIIRAY
suondo Gyl 57 em ST ‘SoNIIGISUODSA) PU SSINP KO O
60 wopang o Bog oy 01 eanpa popaxd 4T APD
Wog ‘sseusng Bupbuo sy 0} Bupe! ONEY pUOESajd
Y Ausduo) eyl epaxd o) pewnnsty Afuonbosgne
Som dT1 A9 %100 PUB 0202 iy 12 o pesdad tam
Jou0q jwowoSubuo B LOHBYNSUD ERAY  Oul Bumogoy

*0202 [y Gt UO B1051ApE 51) pusw
Ascwog oyl 0} peonpanuy 12) gT1 AD OO Ui dT
910G 398 Aq g1 ATD WOD C PaLBIAl FUM JOUBU SIL

suoniesapisuo) wauuioddy-aid '

‘uoysuo uopanpaxd o epnsd ‘onpaxd BNUAAL 68 §Y 0}
puawop pue Buopd et 1y aedepeo i eprsBuop 1oedus
RRUBLY PUB EUONEISA0 61-IADD JO FIIRIISUCO Oy} LIy
ssousng o obeusw o) peyiBngs pey Amdwo) oy Wy

Aouanosu) 10 uosesy

o 10 52 UEd LY RSO 0f Iensind PRSP PUT 6102
U606 ! 8855336.5 ZH 01 (efmzyo Buneoy
P paxy) @ BuuEuod) amiueqep v powas Ausduod oyl

100105 0 S0P U} LOBASALPY WL 57 I T KGO WO
30 %00 Auogury puB 100 UGUIDIS 1OAAY O} POADSRI PUT
Bunoew PEOQ B PAUIALOD SI0P S "BLIpuRy JO 02MOS:

tﬂsasygsggs.oﬂgg
o Keos LodN YZH O P APWEIPOUAR GS1'EZTVS
-o:ﬁ.aﬁ?_nuoun«::b:oo__uz.xxﬁa.oﬂ«
uBa) 8 poaecas Ao ol 0207 XAUGAON 02 YO

"POA081 UBOQ Y 1OSST DPEUBD S
0} P 01 poyawn sofied ay) o AuB way Eosucdsas oL eus
S141 IV '2H O 819982 81} jO 0% B oaibe O) PEMIO) BA
PINOM PUB 10658 §1) U] SO MOU AUT IS 10U PINOM
1 Yo Buunp ‘equisAoN F wo Bupuo poped Asnioxe
ue peasfie kurdinog eyl 1Y) uoTIPUGD vo ALBdoD oY) 0}
Buipun; uBO| syLNy PuBIX OF BumM Auo FEM 1) I dZH

LT A 300} s0uomond
AuanosU) WY BXAPD PUB SXAPE [aBay LapuRdapuy 3008
0} porunuos o Bumum oyy wewsbumm ueoy
dZH oWl W 1Sal O 1RO ERU0d onp ‘STaoaxd
S} UO SUOISSTIOSIP WOy RSN POSROSs I0IP PUR
039 Awdwoy ‘vaxuy 100G Seesaaaxd esaw nauBaaiyl

“Ayred Gunaruoo
waund ey wey Aied Buniluco RsALIp © O JOSURIE 0F
whuos Auw Suunp o) B 1 PORNSAI 0ABY A Pinom
UM "soenu Anpcaded ERuBY) PUT IS O 68uTya 0
1ekqns azam 520uR0N ABY A} "1UBAD AU U] *PUB SIRPOTING
UgIRY O} 10 UOTALB BY) O BN §) ¥SK 1D S108ED Ay
o 01 Wiy 8,AUBdwOD eyt 1nd ABwW 1) 5B OIGESIAPOL BeM
81085% 43y oy} 1o Bupansmus © sy peaiBo Ay PR 1N oY
U 20s1pe [eley 51t PUB PUeOR Oyl SIABMOH WSS PuB 0507
UDeMIOq 1 §106%0 Ay o1 BuinA SOGUIOAON 6 UO POUEIN0

Bupan ong gcnad oyl pum §ABALOD GG 1D0YA 10U
Aow o]l PUB ASINODE JO) PAULBA USOQ 10U BATY
sunoooe wawebeuzw dnosb oy 1Y PEIOU ©Q PNOYS |
Buriop sunoooe susB dnosB oy} [0 ARuans v

SIUNOVY JO ArRUILNng °g

of Insolvency Practice 16

Appendix IX - Statement -
Disclosure

Joint Administrators® Proposals December 2020

a ®
*(S19552 BPEUBD 0y O UOHENEA [UopuEdopu] SAUNIeS 83
84101 $50900 Py APUa AUBRUIOD LY §1085D TPULD O
10} s3900xd BRI PUB Sos PoyPoce LB Juawsphin
@} g1 419 w0 pelisbuo pmog au 0202 G010 § UO
~dnasB oy

Buiprpow sonInUOYS HBOEAS (O MO © POSLOUALIOD
Aprmpounty pog e ‘Bupuny  porunuoo  BuipmBies
AuUELBOUN 6L} PUB SUCIBLTLIALID &, dZH 1O WSA @ Sy

‘0z
$9Q0100 10 puR e 01 BLIpuny LB S PUSIXD PINOM }) 1Y}

8.NS0|osI(] 91 8dideld
Aduan|osu) Jo Juswalels

4T 4D voa

gg%eﬁ.&xbﬂuom:ogu: now

Aueciu00 941 01 TIRAR BUUN; BUSTEW JO G3IN0S S0
Ess&ueno._nae 88888 passprsuco przog
SuL uges wam 0202 ISNBNY 1O PUB oyl O Aueduod s
01 SROUBADE L0 dZH) 0202 PquIndag J0 PUs oyl puokeq
Bupuny Ueol sBYLNy puS o) Bummun sem ¥ Y d2H

PUB SUNIND 50U O} SB VOLAP ) ONIADE 01 gT) AnD
woy pefebus pmog oyl gzoz WAy W ‘sepumLAUA
rrousuy Bupbuo sdnai o pue RAueduo) &g o) eng

paunoyad Apeass wom Buigep o 03 enp Apbe) ‘peuraual

WAy 9070V PeAKDR Auedund NI 00X Zuo

“waouod Bub e
58 dneg ou unuEw 01 ANGT o m
o posEEKuse pup §5900d ASUSAS 3,94 1TED 10T
Bupum v s:opiogasys perEpdn preog 01 0202 ANT L2 U0

W9sd o) wpgD 4o eBums oyl i seisedasd 528 pim
O LTIPEURD) GIGUHTS Bl 40) SHNUNDRS B WAY UORBAEA
WpeW ) JwopuAiopU] UB POUIZIN0 0ISNY) 58 LOILOYL
Ewéomﬁglavw:_.ﬁoupnsioossga
@ yesodaxd s.ses-xa o woy eroxide wnoos o)
0202 10quwe20q | §ﬂ:§§dﬁmh€§o
£2 VO PIP 1) YOfYM ' Etgﬁﬂuﬁagﬁﬁo
MOEE 0] %E»ﬂ&ﬁesvncbaggﬁ
UNnoD ey "000'SY9SD 10 G 196D 01 g2H wouy Apoe; LBy
UOESIYSO-UPOIGRQ PONMALOD & paroxdde puB 0202
squades 11 pun poped Ans @ pewesd Lunod. ol
SUSAIY 1O YOUIg KUIGNQD O UNOD KD 0ROZ AT L2 VO
“Burneuy wisiu Bupnces pue suonefiqo P open
onpuen0 sy 3o Buunonase: eyl Bupnp ‘wIEYE EIOVEUY
U PAMINISA U ISTYM U] 1OGED 1SUIEGD SUONIT JOUPAD
U Aue AZ13 03 JORIO Uy "GRISTY] SB LOLLIOY) WRID AQ
posiuedns ‘vonJetd L 30805 Avedwop oy pesed
Buiop 03 11 PUB £ "2 ‘5864 “O'SY "9V Aouanosy) pup
Aordnoqueg oy 40 | uosIg ‘il Led 0 wensind esodaig B
SHFN 01 UORUBILL jO BIANON B PE{U PUB WSANSH 3] 10GED
PARIOP 000D R 10GE) 91 0202 Sunf® OF UO YIS B
SY ‘OUNp 013) AQ PYSSI0NSUN SEM ST JOADMOY ‘LIOUPRD
open yum wewobueue Ammumoa € aienobeu 63 uonuoyy
WERIT) JO SOURISISE o) peBebus pus sanseew Bunes 1500
powowodun (o 10qud) A Afsul 10qe) ‘Amprsqns
rpeus) s,Audwo) 8w jo su0kezp eyl 0202 Aoy Buung

"uonenis RrRuel) Jnogp oy yBnang Buipes jo Aupgissod
0sye @ opwaud pue sesuadxe Buneiedo BaoBuo pung
O} g2H Wi Aoe) teo) Eded Bunpom (RAcidde RpUA
011301319 SIXURADE) POLLALIOSUN WS SSULIN B PO

famthoor) oy peurnqo
Bupey ‘0202 KT 82 U0 "Wyl 0) SKTETRAS SUONO eNgissod
oy su oM SO 2> o) sopun SO

o oz o ouaoseaezvavﬁﬁnuﬂaz
Sm.nsoo.cu&sz YT BULND ‘SOAGMOH 0202
Amruge] pl UD PSUTBIGO SEMm LUISUOD JOPIOYAIYS YORM

p
Areund pepuny eq o1 pepueu eunueiboxd Buup epeLEd
oM 8 uB PeouaALCO Ausduold Ol 0202 Amrugay i

0202 Asnuer g Uo
9002 19 SaREIO) & J0 52 UBd LY seideud) o) wenemd
pamAEp puB G102 PqWeseq LI UO PEIEAD SEm LoRpA

dZH 01 (98w Buneoy pur poxy) & BURIEWd) I B
powesd sy Aupdwoy Syt TPEVE) U1 LMPUIdXS pded
FIUSSSe puny ©) pue dnasd oyl 20} EIdED Bunpom epwaxd
01 dZH W Apos) UE0) W23 © peacidde RIPIOYATYS
PUB IOIAIP  SANIEXIUOU WIHUNSIPU SARdo) oyl
6102 RQULIGQ B UO IOUPAD IG9P B P SSPOUREBYS
9658 VB BWO0Q PBY dZH BLOZ IO PU 64l AQ “yNep frxied
Guppom pue $9550] 5,4n0:B By 196w Ot BrouELy 1GP PuB
Aunbo \10q 10} dZH UOdN eOUETR SU PISTAIU! BLOZ PUB
8102 Suunp UAUASSA) RPIOYRIBYS MSY BUSIEW ISR
o Amqew; sAvedwod eyl woddng sopoyanys Jayuny
Bujnnbes *g)02 1 $9550) Bunwzado NOU) 01 penuuad dnat
o ‘uonanpoxd po Bupigoep puB 590ud po BuiuexEom 03 ong

*B102 10 PUR o 12 w5 73} 10 [Eded Bunpom 1y
oanetou puB we'ns Ao 0 sovereg ysed dnaifl & u pasay
‘8102 YO v Aumieron 99ud po eaneBou weayrBis pus 8107
ZH U votanpaxd po Suupep Wawsbeuaw snonad 4q
PRUN SUNKBA0 1500 Wweaufits oyl Bunooyas ‘gLoZ vl
Swauked xacud J0UPar EPEUTY WEHUBS 10 LoBUIGWOD
841 "B10Z 1H W SISM Mou 30 BuIIUP O 01 ONP SINUBAAI
U osERsoy; wedyubis B pajnseued SuonRIdo LEPAUED oyl
SIUM "BLOZ 10 02n00 Gy} 19A0 ADUEogIIDIS POIRIOLDIN
wonisod Aupinbyl 3,dnauB o4t 'GZH AG POINQUILOD SBM UORIM
10 WIS 'BI0Z 1 WESIS 10 Aunbo mou Bursres siddseq

aInso|osig 91 @91oeId
Aouan|osuj o Juswalels

36




of Insolvency Practice 16

Appendix IX - Statement
Disclosure

Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

)

t

s

i

4
-

s

‘dZH 2 Auaduwog) eyl jo Lodkng o) aapoe
0} PP werd @ YoNs ‘uawsdphus O} SuA) PUB 10O JUBBS 1Y

PaGU am 0530 YorM U pensnd Buaq 51 (£8) SAfto0k0 PR
O} BI0UM LI U0 DOUM @ €7 AUBAWOD By} JO SIOYPaKD

1501 03 Ay S9M 1] 6m030Q o 109 0) pagnba, : o0
850] $om 0202 10V oy ) B Anueryse $U suogoun)
§§S§:§sﬂiﬁ§§< no uuopod ismu om pur ‘vonmpsio AoueAOs ey U
110 198 6u ‘ssamod o 06D OpIM B DABY SIORISIURLPY
iy Buumonisay gL Wor @i oaI00k0 oy cAyoe & dey 01 PO Yy

"ESIUISN G [0 BTTRU B uanE “BIONPRID ONURIBIAS JO PAITDOS QIO JO

PUNO) 0Q PINOM RIDPUN) BANEWOLE AUB AR)TIUN SBM |} 18y
PR Poddy peIM PRy whpoR:ow @ Buipun; o) eyedde
0} 19y} MO OU) UBXE) PRy AuedLuog ey ‘poddns Erouety.
UMRIPUIM PEY JOYPAIO PAinoss oyl se erepdosdda 6q O

L) 1G0p 81 Ausodwog e A
POIBILLLIO; 0Q 0) UEKE § BIGEUD O} OZ0Z 19V SOUSURMOD s
Aouoaosu) 918300 oyl Ag Pecnpasit 58 WNPOTIOW Y

UMLOIRION "T L

0202 $9QuISAON 02 U0 Auadiwod

Y1 0) opaw §UPO) o) (O Juaukedas BupuBLep Aq Woddns
Bl MAPUIM dZH dZH Woy Loddns Boum) oYM onp
1903 Aoy uoym PUB £B S)gep £) And 01 opqEun sam AuBdiuog
o By wandde SeM || OSTBSOQ OISO} 10U SBM SRIL
BuIou Op PUY BpRJ] 0) BMAILOD 4L

IPARPIEUOD GRMA LOMIE [0 SIRINCD BiRrLRLE Bumogo) eyl

UONOY JO $35M00 7l

0O 0) VORNQUISIP T OXBLL O3 JOPX0 L) Apadad ee1Ras *C'9

o uopensppupe ) Bupq 184 INOYYM) dn
2815333509:?5885;5;395
" 00 041 20 Yrsas W 7o

20 w200 BupoB © 5 Aurkuod o OnTSa 19

- 30} Apusey
‘5aA190§q0 KIOINIFIS §0 SHMIMRIOR Ol JO BUO BABISY O 5
voreasupLpR uB 10 osodnd oy) “Aunduwod e 1o Auedaxd
PU SSaUSNQ ‘REYE oyl X0} Aipqrsuodsal a0 vy
SATY G PUD LNOD GY) JO RIBAO AR OM SIOTISTURLPY
HRO Sy '020Z OGUMON €2 U RICIBNSMIMRY Aol
powpdde aom wo) Auoguy pus oD uxdals pue
uORISURLPE O podad sum Avackuo) o “AprRumn

SIOJRASIUALPY JO JuBufuoddy g

"84 jO 0pOD AOUBAIOTA B4l Yipm

“01 OGS U} MORQ
peFelep o ops o) Buprefial syeIep Jeyung sopmIpIEgnS
SAuBduogd oyl JO UELEO U] PBY IPP PUB SARYS B} JO
ofs xo0d-axd @ 4Q S OP Mye PuR LAWY Byl X0) (£°Q)
eAnookqo pAUl BY) 8AsSe O} Bupies are em ABuipuccoy

‘ssoypan Euaseid oy 0

/P 0I[PAD POITI0G 04} O} UOKIALISIP § O O oI
19558 511 JO ORRA

oy o) vec?.oouwzaee paInoes §AuBduog o 6}
NP WNOWR AU ST POABIYOR B 10U PO (2°g) AnSekio

0202 SOQUBAON 02 uo

Aumcuiog) ey Y sBuop 200 U 198 0
pagnba; s 0m oM ‘ou 1By} 18 eotyo Uy AEuno; 1ou
SIM Aipedes puoed ey 1 woy Busipe aq lou
PINOM 4T AInD %200 1811 pue suorsod uosiad umo
2041 O} 5B 0opMpY PBY 1EPLOdopy 01IBdE UG
ppous Aoy Ix

) "ssEye ERUEY Euosied 20g Lo Aueduod oy
10 Aouonosy) el jo 190duy oyl BuipreBas sowanp
RNPAIPU] 01 O) LSS SBM GOADE ON "03@1 0) L8
10 0UNOO S1BPC0IAdY U BURWNED ey O} AlsdwoD.
0y} 0} AIGEIIAR SUCHDO BY) INOGE GAAPE POPIAKS PUB
SOMNOPNP PPV $,AUW0 o1 10qe Auecwod
04} 10 JEYeq U0 BURIo ‘OIUM © $U P0G Ol OSSR

SOM YDIYM dZH 3O MOJdNE EHIBU BUY NI PANGHIE
0Q 10U piNod (1°6) G4RoGIA0 AUBUOD ByY JO G530 OY) W

“OpUM ¥ 57 AUBhing) oyl U oy

om oy o ag o) oud LS
VONBASRALPE ) (O
UOBUOIX0 OESeod O] PUB BISISURS) GIEYI STIOUBA B

10 BISAN 0y} ULEY ARESEROOUN [0U OP DM TBY) AINSUS O}

o o4 Bupsisss ‘opes 150d T4
4Qq paunay og [ 81500 B0} souuny B peledionus

aINso|osIQ 9} daok.Id
Aouanjosuj Jo Juswaiels

anirowed

13 *Auedwod o 4Q pred UGG STY UIRMM LVA X0
SEE'BL3 oM LORRASRIUPE 10 oIt o) Bupniou
Puz 0} dn PALNIU] SIBWSINGSID PAUT SISO0 L JoL

L TU) I usypRa3 AQ pepwaid sam 0ampe ROeT

“PrEdun LRI 51500 DL FSAYY UOTRIISRIMDE
peEpan Pﬁ._osu.ase.ueg!sa:§5
v16LZ30
En?ﬁaﬁsogg g%ﬁl
0r0qu o) Buippoxd 10) LYA X0 890'183 4O Wnoum

o 1} UoTRISUNLIA POAROR) SBY IT] ATND %00

‘pordRE
61 919558 puB SSOUING SAUBdO) Gyl JO 8RS By)

' nsue 03 ‘(sheseyand Eusiod ynm Buebug “v'g

‘RIORNSUMPE
10 weunmodds o Jo Guun Gy YO B3PV TG

‘Swss8
PUB SSOUISIIQ S1} JO OS k1 JO/PUT 51055V PUB SSIUISNG
s furedwo) oy jo uonseiaxd eyl uo Bursinpe epngou
LT T i 3 oo
Q) 8039 AU AL 1B QWP AL O D..ER»SO
af 10 PUod PuUB UORISOd ERUBUY Byl U0 8JKADY 2§

‘esodind SN} AR O USKEL BQ 01 LY SlBudaXIde
g puB UORBNSWPE Ul §10SS8 PUB SSOUISNG L
10 opes pebmoed-axi v Bupnpw ‘eqEiRAR SUORAO

_M.q.u.u A

« f sy mr .3
|9

Ly 1
SR M«:u l.slﬂuJ‘-J au.m ]\u.. .. ..n.lln.i;? 50N} & POSN USTD
o I-Ibwr;rl.v L e

i _.!..a.a =

rwaﬂ.ﬁm:

el e D I ey S
ﬂt:ﬁ.ﬂuﬂm:é um.r:a nﬁ
u.. P NN RETG [Eh c

mdnﬂn A-l.i]l.i = cs071 Sz
e Kb s ¢

e 1" "

ﬂdﬂbr T._n“ei.’lt e

— riilud. [lindagsaivied

lf..eut»

?..Eosz i.:.o&«: .guc_ggni h.w
'V ozoz W5 awz £ RN eioz §

8INSo[0sI] 9] 8d1oeId
Aouaajosul jo juswalels | B

37




0} WMD) OU BQ PINOM SO JON 10 LOREPFIDY) © jo WA
o1 U} “0ZDZ DQUBSAON DZ I¥ 3 671 ‘E25'vS Pomo 5aM JZH
“dno o) puB JON 01 dZH AQ Popyaxd poddns Erouewy
penupuce oyl eEgIe) O (WBanp Buwoy puv poxy
amuegep B Aq popodins 0202 Iy U g2 01 soumsEnt
© peppoxd Joremoy JON ROROURSYS o) o) Kpoud vy
© 00dn Y YOURK WBTRY T
01 Agooup OST65 1§ 190 1oy PO Avockuo) ou

*0107 uBAe AQSE0d puB BUII SIL O PUD JOMOY O] SRIRMO}

oy vo Asuanosu) 10 199Ul eKEAOX] 6y PUE SofpoING
vBrEY oyl woy seleump BupuEp jo KNQESod oyl Lo
smon 8oy “eiE o “BUIPNION "UOREIUBLINCOP (L0
Ppue AB:au3 10qed [0 SX0100ID ) i UOSSIOSIP SHOWEA
4q powowsne useq $3Y NG ‘FpeEW opETEAR ARnand
U0 Aysusxd pocsq S8m UOSURH PURAS WIOY UORAdO GuL

“IGOP SR} 20} SIUNGCTT Bl U} OPR
u00q o5 POy worEIAcK Y “DOIN yBnary (Aiposd-uow) oy
ABiaug 10qed) 0) Apoanpur 029'0¥E'£$0 19| POy Auaduo)
Y} ‘UORIPPY 1] FINOS0Y [aWRBEUBLL OY) 1 HO-USIM
weq pey knowe sa yBnoue {(popd-uol oy Asug
10G9D 0} A10ap L19°ZLI'6ESD Wey poy Auedwod eyl

“{apeuRs) wonoyL
WD WOy PoARoA SoMpT By 0f Guipoote sorsn
Aoydnnjueq B 10 s W00 BuB B soyiR 0) AKde piRom
SIYL "POISIRUOS 0) LONIBIURJ) B MO 10U PINOM JoTepBay
Afiou3 BuSqly OUl BIORIUL PUT STEM ORBORS Oy} (O
$S00XD U] SINITE) GAZY SI95SE POSUODY] PUT SJOM OIGISTS
~UOU O SIBM OKROES o) 0} AU PRI 6] LORBNEA
o) s0a0moy sonsedaxd sub puwr o g,ou) ABKu3 gD Ko
85000 Buaiow BAIIIEALICD @ ) PR10odxe AgRUcSERl 0
Pinoo 0Bu=i SR 1 IS ¥ WO -89 10 68U oyl 1
Koy smm 519550 SRR O} J0 LONENEA KW @) 9
o vonado oyl [0 Sem SANUMOES 8D *(YPULED) LoRLOYL
wen 01 Bupoose eoumnsy Ayuuopu EuoEsI

598 pue 1O KN Bo:l>§e§= :Evoc!gu
WopuUoKopa 1o opKoXd OF POUSITD AKGEINS OB VoS
PUBNS 18Y) MOA BY) JO 8 SIOIBNSRIRIPY JLIOF SYL "PROM

voprsdaxd oy} 10; QIUOdSD: NP OU) “SopudeiBood
10 oBum) B SSUOR 201008 SIAUNCSA! RINIBU BY) ) FIU0ED O}
ooppe aBerens pue ERURL) Juspuedopu) Agenb 1soyfy
o) Buppaud Lo nOQy YRS B YIM WURQ WBYAOW
‘popAosipo Juapuedapy; Buipoet B 8] LOSUBH pUTNS

N0} B O BARA 1B WALND B
EE E‘gggﬁﬂggm

P (XN) WnoiOS0g WOLON

U samys oy) jo anea Bupuodsawos ey Apuonbesgns puo
Aapopd -0 0)

UOURP 91 UeND) () puaddyy 095) 000°968’1 1-000°86L 650
10 SI01PAR AIIOL-UOU O} IKIEP B SMOS LWOLLOEIS Ol
{11 *d ') xgpuaddy ees) umuoimiow ey} Bupnp sBupeedarg
psoday eyl jo ued 9 (spewed) uonUOY| WD Aq
pandad UDOQ SUY SUOISEIAI POELISS JO ILLIES Y

of Insolvency Practice 16

Appendix IX - Statement
Disclosure

yum s1565% 636 puo 1o 8,2 Afeu3 10ge) 203
onEa 19yEn 9y o J0) 06uB) Ky oyl [0 NourSosse
wopuadep U Bp0Xd O WOJOAOD LT QIO O Y
$UA00S §O W) MO Bl [0 B LIBISIIAIPY K0T oL

“SLOPEBID JUSLBTIA) 19TSP PUB SONRAC) ‘81500
Bupasado ‘Gupopd dias ‘saupep o ‘uofanpaxd go WS
10 1UN0008 Y00} V) FNPNIOS B LOACO Ao Bupedaid

annsenp pu BunonmL 1095 07220cl00 pur
Auodoud se8 puw po U1 8ousPA LORNDO oD ) pepiLa
HNOY) YoUDY 8,UPENQ O V) PO LB ST POYEND Uq

SO EN0YBA 203 WIDIPUTIS SALOUCOS PLT [IONIYO0}

® woy soruadaxd §8 pus 40 (O SPEIPUNY POTENEAD o
“smok

81 1590 241 SO0 SUOIAGO CSHUIT) SNOUDLLM POIOPURI o
“oceeNmy
Joun| o U ANSOW WOMIG ¥4 10 390X A $INBA

BATBITLRD I 19859 jO Sparpuny Buaoan sop
o) sumiBod wngsoap snosumws v pamdoned o

w0y on “Asnpyy
U puB O UBIPEUSD L L) G1965T 1O ORI PUT LONSNEAG
oyl U ooudpathd 0 8EGK g2 O £500X0 W) SBY vodo
1oy} 40 uonIadad Byl J0) eqIFUCds) ENPIPY Pdioupd

2Ins0|9sIq 91 9211oRId
Kouaajosu| jo JuswaleIg

" Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

aMiro v

omaud 10q BuINOAU) SUORESURN} 10 BquUY UBSURIBS B
Ul JIOSIADE ST POIIY BATY PUT ‘SI9SST JSR\] PUB Sameduxo
ﬂoﬂhﬂgggtg weoyubs

rovexhasw eumpeuLang PUT Jon| el Jo) sapsEduod pus
soruadad sB8 puB 10 30 BunoxyEu: Byl ) SNO0) URW Aol

vﬁgggn&uﬁ? A SOSHRIORS 1Byl Ay
SIS A0SIPE UBTREUED) ILSPURCIPUL UT 51 SIUNJ0S 80

puB 0 8 gsﬁmsﬁoéﬂﬁ 1o s} ot 0 0Buri
Aoy oyl SS9SST 01 2U) SUNIeS 8 pebetud Aoy pue
9a181U) PRSOdaLY Sy 0 (BPEUBD) LONLOY] WD BPRUBD
w Py pue ay sepun
fEsodald 1 UKSIA O} 150iGNS $1 91935E SEB PUB PO UBIDRUBD.
O SPIOY WO OOGN j0 Amprsans & ‘o Ak 10qe0)
“aup ABiou3 10quD)

$185SY pUe SSBUISNG BY) JO UCIEN[EA g

“opoym v ST Auediuo)

U 40 SIOUPAII B} JO SIS oy} iRy ApregSaceuun Jou
PIP 3 1241 PUB 9580 84} JO SSOUBISIUNAIID ) [ L) SOUM B
8 AURAWIOY B} 40 TIOUPWD 0] AWOOLNO SIGEIIRAB 155G Ou)
sem oEs youd-ax] My 0 YISQ B SB PAASNID  SWOIINO
SR U JOOISL00  SIORASRAPY WIOF SYL Jopan
PAANI0S ) O} LOMNQYIST © SEW O SIORASUMPY WIOP
TN GIGRUD I UPOW SUODSIOW Y1 ST GAOGR N0 198
(£°9) GAR200 AN} o GO O TIOIBNSMAMPY IO
Ol HGEUS M SIUTIPISONS URLDO 30 opes yoed-axd oy
DO PUB dON “IdN U1 1G99 PUB Sasys

ag 03 20 ue w Bunnsa Auedwoo wared pUB RN
15962 o ST $5900d 3 INYBNORD POIFISUCO SEM dZH

SI0UPAI J0foLs i UK

*ONfRA OU BAZY PROM ABL] POURILIZIED B1BM
$I0UD3Y AP I SIALORNE URIRY AR AQ pauLDIon
6q PO N J0 UOUBX] UBIEY B4l AQ PRy S80U30K)
uonmopdxe SE6 PUB O BT IBYl UBRW PRoM
Aupduog e A umepyys Bupg Loddns EouE
10 N531 858 (N 10 AUanpsu o e eanpu BB 292

MRASNANPE YBNaA] oqeo
sorys 3 Ausciuog e pesnbos Ao 5 JZH oKeIese
epew oq Ao prom Bupun; yong Aadnnpeq o
oeoed 9Q 10 SIGRH S 1O WARLRMSS W IOWPAID
POLIGICUN 0 sadoxd eXBLW 0 pasnba) sem pua
BPBUDY U} NpPeoasd WNLOIBIOW B 0 1oejgns sam
s ‘o Afiou3 1oqe)) Aseiprsans s AuBdwod syl
01 poppoxd oq 01 Bupury 20 POSU SEPGLAL) Y L9

suoseal Bumopos ey
30 *UCHIBOSIIALPE U G} PARAOD ST ‘SIOUPAI ERUADAx]
AP JO/DUD JOYPAIO PAINOSS GBI 105 SUCIIESIEAI LSS JOMOY

Austwod e Bupe) PAsIPISUOD SIOIBASUALIDY I0T L

V20u00 Bub B
SU 9[US B J9)0 PUR UONRIISIIALPE W) OpRS} O) aNUILOD '§°L

*Bupuny yans epuasd o] pasedad 10U
Q2 gZH YZH AQ SKRIRA 6pEw Buraq Bupun; yons
ESEEEEE.SES sopun
YAD Aue
vorsod pEruE) gbuoe_giés e

‘dZH jo voddns EoueLY 8
o sUEPregs Buikpopun sy pup Auedwo) s
10 Bupen BubuC A SIEIES 01 BP0 U Bupuny
pasnbos Gy} ) §59938 ARy tou PP AuRthuo) eyl P

“sseoaxd
Mepnby ybnany; g pusheeg €9

an 0y POUIIOD SEM “NBMOY
(vadd A Amduod v

wowoeBueiny Arsiunjon Auedwo) ‘prL

ainso|osiq 9| @onoeid [f: -
AouUBA|OSU| JO JUBWBIRIS ﬁ ) N

0202 AQUIAON ANEQ) §1 S KRMIOER JO BAURIZIG.

36




Jolnt Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appendix IX - Statement

of Insolvency Practice 16

Disclosure

8

o e
yauBar)) S0Upad UMD JO PAmoos BIOW JO
U0 0} LOLNGHISIP B BYBW O} 20f0 Ul Auadaxd Bursees
g aupe o 1o $ow oS Oy L TEL

PuB ipayspALpR
©q pyom eopd o3 AuB (B3 AT 5) 3 UOREPMbY oY)
10 JuBAe BY) Y 1By} Buntou Auedwo) ay) o vonsod
FIRUBLY oY) LOAS oEUIGO AEUOSBR 155G o 5
e0pd O S IBY} JOPISUOD LORISIIILPY RAOF SYL "ZTEL

UONBPMBH B UO GIOSET BY] O ONEA 1) SPEEIXD
Aupdwo? oy Aq poaeocs Butaq LOMERPISUCS 10} AL 'L

SU0SBA) BUIMOPO;} 044) J0) SBOUBISLLINALD By} 1 SIOYPAID
303 BLOONG eqissad 150q Sy PeluBsaldal dZH BU) 0) oEE
podiniond-axd o) 1Y) PPISUCY RICIRISRAWPY WIOP Oyl

B[ES Yovd-ald B J0) Sjeucyey ‘€1

WEASR Jou 51 WAISTSES Amgsa
e ) $50U8NG 04} L0V PIS toss
UEL0D AUO 19 UMD TB) 10U M SSHUISNQ O} T} SOPIO
@ Awasoyp op g Koy num Bugmop puv ‘essyaind oyl
50 GITP G4 WO SRUOW 24 1500] 3 J0) GHAMS M SSOUSTIQ

‘dZH O} PIOB LOOQ BATY SIOBST SO0 ON "G/ 0L

‘ol Buneoy
oyl 03 13kgMe oq pinom oqeied §) ‘pEmy 20881
oL "wakadiono oyl uowB Glesse ebieyo Buieoy
PUT POX]) 04) LOGMIS 5 POYNSN] 6q LTS OISO
OU) DIOYM B 5 G105 BY) 10 ENBA B} IUNCOTD OUR
BupfEl JoUB OAMOH “IGOP ) 01 PoUAR Uy
SamYS Oy} 0) UOITIOPISUCO By} PEIBIORY SBY dZH BL 0L

$I06ST 04 J0) ONEA 10}
01 0 5390XD U PRA SUY JZH [IRSAO POMOA LAUM
SUOSTRs XT] 0} dZH O JO UONOBIP o) 19 Sam
K9P Ol PUB SIS U} UOOMISG WRUROLOGKD
oy -e8myo Buneoy eyl 1gop oyl PuB dZH A
Py 08reyo pexy By 0 190GNS AW PRE SAByYS
UL “IGOP PUB SIS Oy} 0} ONRA 1B) @ PR SBY
dZH presy 8811 oy pup 1wnoooe Oy SR} Bupm)
UOUM 'BTI'EZE ¥§ POMO ST JZH O OU1 OF 20Ug
‘emyueqep @ AQ POLOANS dZH OF SSUPOIGOPLY
sfwdwod oy o ooummnS @ poppoxd soy
4N onea aoz pey Kquqaxd 10859 o ARt

ey Ry pasnbal
10U AR Inq 0} PAGRINOOUS OSR AR LXAKNG ALBD POIOALIOD)

*POAOAU) SO{B00B oy PU 201003 $28 PUB 1O Oy}
1 0scs 10 POSU oL UBNG 819653 e §0 oS oed-asd
041 U0 LKUIJO P 0} 1000 yoBcaid By PeyIBCIID 10U
S8y dgH "woousLR) }oed-axd 6yl U0 LORCO ARU) URGO:
0} 300 U} ‘SRPPU| POUBLIKD PUB POYIREND KRN JO
dnasf juopuodapu) us ‘pod ¥oed-aid sy} 53 UMOLY ] ITYM
yoeaudds ‘o) peanbas 10u am 11q '0) pebeinoous ars siakng
A1r0d peiaeuu0D X0NPEIS PAMI9S ¥ PUT (LI0I0IP LOUALIO
WM Auacuoo woed oy Bupg Aued peeuuco @ &
Asoduog oY1 J0 819859 64} 10 5ANQ DY) ‘OIS POLEPU) SY

uoresuel) Alreg paiosuuo) L

€L
ydu:Barmd 12 puncy oq Ueo oS YoBd-axd 0y J0) ERNUONMI
41 [0 UOIEUIXD UB PUB (21°C 008) 1| XIPUSAY W POFRIOP
§ UoEEpMbY ©) PEBAWOS 5B UOHRASKIMPE U 10558
©y) JO oEE S J0j PLICOIND PAIALNSD N O Amuauns v

WALANEIS AWONNQ pareunsy “LiL

+u8 puw pO emin 0} §B AUEHEOUN B
VoD 1B} WOUL0D PIP AN S3AGMOH OZIR G
©} a2 j0 0BURI B WYYM M UOSUH PmAS O}
BUpIGO TGN §0 TI9RTT 05 PUB (10 G4 O ONRA oL
"000'5Z$ 203 PIOS 6:0m (1dN 10 R0 asBys penss)
anue oy) Burq casys AU 000'000'508) VAN £ 0L

“ofsmyo Buisoy o 1Gep eyl puB 9ZH Aq
Prey 0Bieyo pexyy oyl 0} 1elans am oS Sareys oyl
*8NfEA 64} 10 ST90X0 U} PRd C20j0:) 6BY dZH YZH
103 POADORS 30O 04 {0 UOYIOBja1 B §1 VORESORR o)
*Aoydnniunq §o 110A0 OY) 1 [ 18 pOneA a8 (epeveD)
ooy, 1BID 01 BuipI0R IGEP PUB SARYS oY)
WY UAID DOdN U SOmBYs 0y J0) 0SZLLL'L $
2} pIos wom (DOJN 10 EIdwD amys ponsst
anuo oy Bupq samys Amupo 000022 DON 2L 0t

“ofay Buitaoy Oyl KRP oG
PuR gZH Aq prov oBago pox oy 01 100kGNS Ak oS
SABYS G OMEA 04 O S503XD U} PRT BJ0jALY
SO JZH 'dZH WAl PO SO0 B) JO UOROBR
9 67 LOPEOORY O “AJINNAIEQ 1O LUDAD B4 1 Eu 1D
PONRA 03 (SPEUDD) Lo, WEs) OF Bupoace

2InNs0[0sIq 9| do1oRId
Aouan|josuy 4o JusWwLaIRIS

dNAnowos.

8

9P PUB SIS AR IR LBAD OSL'EEE'ES X0}
PIOS oM (HON (0 EIdEd emys Penss) amus
o Gusq samys Amupo 998'81p'pl) dON 120!

:5p00sd OfES A O UONIZIORY GAOTE ) 01 10050 a1
b o exBw LD WIOT OUL °L'01

“wnowy 08801
Oyl 10 %SZ STIG dZH O 01 POMO 1KGIP PAINDES Byl
1B 19530 000'00L'YS 51 LOHIDIPISUOD 10} Gyl ‘90L

"PoSP S} JO SHLaY
oy 4q epiqE 0} LOISSE22Y JO PEP © L) LIBWD CITNLS
B PUB dZH 8yl j0 SIBiNE LR O 5] oS seB80yL e
WOIXD Q) O} GALS 'PIOS 0 01 Poubie @ 20 PES WE
9IUDIN 10 SABYS TN U UM 190 SfS J0BBL) v

WNOUNy
$0BBUL 1R 10 %52 01 PeRIUD 9q I AsBdwO) el
o wawsaifly ofes QBUS SN 10 SRaK eaRN UMM
oveid SoxE GAoqe g Y oS 00y B Guusie so
prmy ©86uL o Bunrer u 599 (266 sqEUCSTR
SdZH PR 0000 559 oS 268uL. 0 premy
66y Aug (o umowT o 9q I unousry $58uL, eyl

“STRNY oINS 10 UOISURIL
Al SREUEISHS Gyl £0) UTIY T j0 vondope By JO
U8 TN ‘G102 ARy 11 T ORa ey
UBTRY Syl AQ (SUAWPURWS M) PRLBALCO GELON
‘8102 J0QURAQ vl SAR] §O MIT A 10 JUAIALBAOD
TR Sl AQ RAOLASTUD Gy 30 IIS) B SB S90URDY AU
10 LONEI0AR) asuny Aue way Bursie LONESUSKLLCD JO
/pue SefeunEp 10) WUGUALIBASS) UBIIY MR 1surel' twep
U} ySSE0ONS 81 (Saouadn 8Y O EAUBISSE UB 10) TIN
1Y) L8O B U] ITMY 3088, © 5] Q56U UOIPPE ] '5'08

~au) Aiouz
10qU0 O SIOUPEID POIOGLIOIUN By} OF POLMLIGNS
pesodaxd oy 40 eaadde eyl uodn wabupuoo s
DOJN PUB JON Ul 1Q9P PUB SAITYS 8 1O OS OUL 'Y'0L

'000'S$ 0) TN Wy AuBdiod el 0) 0P 199D AA
PUB 000'6$ 204 uj A3 10QBD J0/PUB DOIN YON
woy Arduod eyl 01 onp 1Gep 1 poseyand g2H ‘€0t

"OON W SUTYS ) 204 0SZ'L111S EZ04
“IdN V1 SIS B ) 000'SP2S 220!

JON \a SS3 O41 00) 052 'EEE'ES 4 20!

1EMOI0}
$T SEM SARS GUL JO OFS A} 10} UOIRIIPSUOD Gyl Z'04

(90N 0 [Ide eyS Ponssy
amue ap Bupq samys Amupo (000'022) DOdN €108

“tidN 10 Faydus amys penss)
anue ey Sueq samys Amuipo 000'000°808) 1dN 2108

“(4ON 10 fudes asmys penss)
amua aup Buieq saseys ARUIRIC 996'81Y'VI1) JON 170!

:J0 sareys
o1 1 (AuB 1) 1saseln puB o “WBY YONSIZH eyl 01
P03 QICTISUAUPY 10f B ‘0202 QUWAMON £2 U0 *1'0L

19SSV 611 40 9feS 04

“uosuadsns el
BuImogo; 1202 012) U} SIIVN) B GHOAR) SINVOLRNED LETRY
U 3 UONESURLOD J0) WER POONPAI B 1 NS pom
LGH3Y UB YINS SIAOUTR D Aq oD B Buneiapcos
onjEA ey} AQnsap PROS JON L) SIauassaul o Bupanaiw
mp Aueduod oyl AQ PeSTEI SEM WBOUOD SIUOTTE
VB o1 AQ POpUSTSS L00Q BEY SBOURDN AU AR UOAID
“SORUOLINE LTI O 1O TUOSUCO O OANDOI OSTE POM
faed DI © 02 590UBOR YL 10 JOJSURI] DU "IIGAD AXBAOSIY
us uodn POULIAIEP ©Q PIOS Ay U] S80UBSY oTIOKIXE
se6 puB 10 B 1Y T AQ POSNOE SBM Ausdiuod el

Bung wnuomow ay ABisu3 wqe) e aidsep siesse
SEB PUB JO GUI U) 1SAUBIN 10 SLOSAAXD OU PUAIBIA! STY
({epeuB)) LOKLIOYYE WD) “ISABRY JO SUOESAXIXE 20 RIBYO
10} 193 SBM OIBP (BULIC) O ‘AIBUIPIOITY “(STBLRIB BAROR!
PIP At Wiu00 UBD oM ALBTWOD YITe 1B STENPIAP ey}
WOy SPSUOdSas OU QoM QB ISV JO SUOISSAXD 400
PUE SRURIEW JO 1059091 WD 01 SABD LI} JO POLId T 5940
SOUM SAAJL POIOBILOD QUM ST "PIARIA QISM 1SRN
10 SUCISSAKIXS ON EPEUT) Ul 51955 SEB PUE O G4 10 OnRA
o sSESSR 01 peced 159q oM Wwewsbevnw jo vowdo
oy u oym uoiadwed @0 wanp ¢ Busudwos sing
2uBa1RAs 0] PALEPUR ST PUT (202 QX0 W *g ABiau3
10GBD U} IS §,AuO) B 10 03 ) 0 190059 V) I T
AD 300 Aq pemtaid SEM WNPURIOWAW UOIELLOM] UY

s1a58Y a1 Jo Bunaen 6
Rurecuso)) eyl

ainsojasiq 9| 8onoeid
ADUBA|OSU| 4O JUBWBIRIS

37



oL

tmcq w20 Puorando
wag procs 0q 01 | OuvTug L OUEUeds EI0dd 04 W TO0D18%
€1 8 0B AWoud DoeHO-40D © KQ Passes DUV Ui L
acy D oD
wa ped 8g @1 8 ION MWD @ S cay pucieiayoxd Supummio
aoem E00d &3 W TOUDOIT @ 0 sey Kavd Pao

> 4n00 @ &g paroes s £ [ON 0 0) DTS e KUCTEINO D
N ) P Dt 000K Wi PTT 0Q @ am ATper) sadophi] [re——p—
vaecs k3000 L 1] RO § RO 0 1R X3 D00ZS 1O 0 10 VOrRATINDS WO @ P G300 ucptaeid [0 eI

V203 T2 MIsmaoN
POED JER00UY RIIED ) PAFTID PUC PRIGA) BT Ge00K) [FI000N Y.
WD 10 P 3 G0~ 0 A0 0y
20008 @ PRINDAI A48 EAIMOIN DHTULTS HOE 10 ML PUB Aasacons
K0S 10 SON ¥ B DAY 4D CHTRASOMl ) WYOA MOUZPRS PN T

0202 'BR MUK JO UOINRA WAL 4 U EXTN00Y.

o 500 EuorR2edo Wy, PR 8G G A SRR

1ng eusep 8 cey & oy
o202

*1 0y 1o o1 cormam

- R0 G IV KL P 10 ROTONO WIS

243V “ATANLIOQ 10 LD I PUC U0 YIE OU BINTTY

n.....I.A mHu!ncr..mm WL e
hzﬁmcln..ns.m.v&ml. = ..v
Byl e s

EEELELE ;

:
. ?%Pﬁn@u .m_u

T w.ozsawssiﬁii?!ln_a

LAY E&i{.:\.ﬂmia : AH..RM...&I%

i

AuTthuod Sy 4o 19ds
Ul A9R3C O} BuUPOIS G PINOM am 1EY) {£°6) UOHEASNMPT
e 30 9sodnd AoIMETS Y} ST S HOetk-axd A o
pue Aucdwog) eyl jo SIOUPAID 10} SO0 SETIRAR 1S9q
4 8 AW A OSE PUB "PandRE Buq 9opd oS
1Byl 19PISUCO SIOIENSIIADY UROP Ay} "ABuInIOSIY

"§01 ydeibiemd ) PR
ST g2H Uum POIEOBAU UBIQ STY WNoNY 53664) v b EL

SUORIEDOY POIBWRST JO WoweImMS - aup ABiou3 1oqo)

suoljesijesy pajewl sy

36

Jolnt Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

of Insolvency Practice 16

Appendix IX - Statement
Disclosure

Jo swWwalels ou| Abieug
joge) - | xipuaddy

2INs0|osig 9| 9onoR.Id
Aouanjosu] Jo Juswales




(43

.
wseny PaEu 127 769 CODLD § U0 POrYRA UG SAT] RIETH B PRIIGOS
Useq 10U KUY AGD L DM Woq s e Sumopty CO0NS B3P %Y
P &y D90t Y D KAKIOITD oron 97 Tacnbs &3 2 =
SueegTie ACoR PR pue (RRKY WELWD URT) A0d 10 B0Nm AREIPNS 8Q CHOm S0 Eg0aq 43 VORNIDY ) TAnDe
1D R 1) FROKLR 0 I PN AEURO SR TRy L e pue e (OD ex0 @ s Aedond WL Y
e 9 2441t 2 somfrs LS 03 000 $OUTD 0 3 (202 cuimncry €210 89
NP g AUy
000 IRATOR PRCEAIO0 2000 1) N ENL THAMGU Ouotud T
@ pRsEprIS 10U & YA QURIADOA AGUTA BN LARN) B haiand
wisa TeA YR OS2SR0 19
vou s
~opmrg ) sx0Owd LS O 310 501 040 52 (HUmbaa Umec, B34 SUCKR a4 SRIVSIBLS
@ PREIT AR S8 P KRGORVTY  EXNCA IO UORETSORTY RN 50 92U ETPrEa © Ouon (0T AOUAI0NG OF 18 €3 CSIZT0S
D D TG AR (T} SO § RITRM T URIRY § CUTRM 10 SuOAd @ (ZDVITYES GOR SREPIIGNG W Cusedthag
4Q e winq Suggm © UO COFEI FUS S1Y°RJ eSWIS] PUD NEOY S o
B’y | leeioe'v RGHPRID PANDIsUN O3 Hoyagl/SNELNG
erooy (s i :
(1Y) 915'869 ) ss0ypary Ausdwoasuy
18v'28 18vee : woypar) epeil
aLv'eet owecs (OIN / 2AV) OUNH
€641 sec Ll ’ onoN pus Auepunpey sedodus
: ’ ssoyparg paRcasUn
fos1'001) Lso'eze'e) P/a 081ouD PoNA 4o foyaq)/sNKLing
loss'zn ss'2s) )
{oss'21} T oswz ¢ woypY ERUAIAAY
oes'e) - - ) o sosuachay pUB 1500
- ‘ " sowons ) [
6L ™ SELVBIL s s1qeq Auedwoaiang
o0's 000 sz » maudnb3 pue sBumy ‘Sama
‘ maasy ofzy) Bupsoy
0s1'001) Lso'seyD)
Uso'eeee) usosg®  Lso'sze'd) € Bz pens Aq panoes suGKRy
{oog'ee) . - 2 sosuachag pur 1500
wor'Lie'e - ozmerwm v SOBPISING 1) SUAISIALY
®xassy sbey) pony
Ml 3 ”, 3 3
| vopenspmupy i, vogepmbn a9 XN l*
D RS [ —— —
o0 Zwss wooing
luswialels

awooINQ pajewnsy
(uonessiuiwpy Ui paywi
ABiau3 joqge) - || xipuaddy

37

Joint Administrators’ Proposals December 2020

Appendix IX - Statement

of Insolvency Practice 16

Disclosure




